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SECRET 
I! I"AF t~SUALTY DATA FOR wEEK OF 13 OCT THRU 19 OCT 1961 

HOSTILE ACT [ON CASUAL Tl ES 
NO~ HGSTlLt ~CT[O~ C~SU~lTltS 

TACT KIA WIA "'I A TOn ",STl CAS I"IJ/SICK OE~THS TOTL NC'IHSTL CAS 
AREA CFF ENl TCTl OFF ENl TOll OFF [Nl Tall CFF ENl TOrl GH ENl TOTt OFF ';'1L TOTl OFF HL poTl 

DONG MA 7 t;5 62 14 214 288 21 32'1 35C 2 Z 2 

.. PHU BAl 3 3 35 36 38 3'1 " 4 b 6 IIJ 10 

OANANG 11 11 62 63 73 74 .3 3 4 

eHU lAI 4 4 4 4 2 2 2 
" OTHER 2 2 4 4 (, b bR 6'1 2 2 7,) 71 

e TOTAL 7 71 78 16 379 395 23 450 .. 73 73 74 2 13 15 3 8~ 89 

III MAF AVERAGE PERSONNEL STRENGTH 

TACT fIIARINE CORPS NAVY OTHER TOTAL 
AREA OFF ENL ToTt OFF ENl Ton OFF E"ll Ton OFF ENL TOUL 

I:l 
DONG IiA 842 16649 17691 62 629 b'll 101 1476 1583 1011 [8954 1'1'165 

C 
t"'l PHU BAI 840 10540 11380 99 560 1)59 
(j 

17 489 566 1016 11589 12605 t"'l 
(j 

t"' DANANG 2491 31957 3"45" 199 1201 1400 
> 

344 3213 3557 3040 36371 3'1411 r 
> 

'Jl eHU LAI 61>1 7552 8214 43 264 307 
'Jl 

1325 14567 15892 2030 22363 24413 'Jl 
'Jl 

~ TOTAL 4841 61>898 71739 "03 2654 3057 1853 19745 21598 n91 89297 96394 ~ 
;:; ;;l 
I:l C 

e 
PAGE 1 
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111

MAF
CASUALTY

DATA
FOR

WEEK
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

OCT
1967

HOSTILE
ACTION

CASUALTIES
NON

HOSTILE
ACTION

CASUALTIES
TACT

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

HSTL
CAS

INJ/SICK
DEATHS

TOTL
NONHSTL

CAS
AREA

OFF
TOTL

ENL
OFF

TOTL
ENL

ENL
OFF

TOTL
CFF

ENL
TOTL

GFF
ENL

TOTL
OFF

TOTL
ENL

OFF
ENL

TOTL

DONG
HA

7
55

62
14

274
288

21
329

350
2

2
2

2

PHU
BA1

3
1

35
3

36
1

38
39

4
4

6
10

6
10

DANANG
11

11
1

62
63

74
73

1
1

1
3

3
it

4

CHU
LAI

4
4

4
4

2
2

2
2

OTHER
2

2
4

4
1

6
68

69
6

2
70

2
1

71

TOTAL
71

78
7

379
16

395
23

450
473

73
1

74
13

15
2

3
86

89

111
MAF

AVERAGE
PERSONNEL

STRENGTH

TACT
MARINE

CORPS
NAVY

OTHER
TOTAL

TOTL
AREA

OFF
ENL

OFF
OFF

ENL
TCTL

ENL
TOTL

OFF
TOTAL

ENL

DONG
HA

842
16849

17691
62

629
691

107
1583

1476
1011

18954
19965

PHU
BAI

10540
840

11380
99

560
659

77
566

489
1016

11589
12605

DANANG
2497

31957
34454

199
1400

3557
1201

3213
344

3040
36371

39411

CHU
LAI

7552
662

8214
43

1325
307

264
14567

15892
2030

22383
24413

TOTAL
71739

4841
66898

3057
2654

403
19745

7091
21598

1853
89297

96394

PAGE
1
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CONFIDENTIAL 
III ~AF CIVIC ACTION FOR WEEK OF 13 OCT THRU 1q OCT 1q67 

CIVIC ~CTlON CONTACTS 

NNE HIE ESE SSE SSw wsw WNw NNW 
QIST CO~- COI'I- CON- CON- CUN- COIlj- CO'i- CO~- TOTAL 

AREA 1000111 UtT TACT TACT T~CT TACT TACT TACT TACT CNTCT 

COIIG fJA 00-10 1 3 
10-1; 5 5 

NO 15-~0 1 
YIlt 30-45 

14 40;-
TOUl 6 2 9 .. 

PHU BAl 00-10 10 2 14 e 10-15 1 1 
NO 15-30 3 3 

YIlt 30-45 4 4 
11 45- 3 3 

TOUl 11 3 6 4 25 

CAIIANG 00-10 4 13 67 46 27 157 
10-15 4 4 24 5 37 

I:l 110 15-30 16 16 C VIlt ]0-45 0; 13 18 t'!'j t"'l 102 45-
\) \) TOTAL 4 38 84 70 32 228 

~ ~ 
[JJ CHU LAl 00-10 8 8 10 5 31 

[JJ 
[JJ [JJ 

10-15 5 4 9 .... .... 
~ ~ NO 15-30 20 1 23 .... .... YIlt 30-45 5 5 t'!'j t"'l 

I:l 63 45- 4 12 1 17 C TOTAl 4 10 50 1 15 5 S5 
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AL
III

MAF
CIVIC

ACTION
FOR

WEEK
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

OCT
1967

CIVIC
ACTION

CONTACTSNNE
ENE

ESE
SSE

SSW
WSW

WNW
NNW

DIST
CON-

CON-
CON-

CON-
CON-

CON-
CON-

TOTAL
CON-

AREA
1000M

TACT
TACT

TACT
TACT

TACT
TACT

TACT
TACT

CNTCT

DONG
HA

00-10
1

2
3

10-15
5

5
15-30

NO
1

1
30-45

VILL
45-

14

TOTAL
1

6
2

9

PHU
BAI

00-10
10

1
2

1
14

10-15
1

1
15-30

NO
3

3
30-45

VILL
4

4
45-

11
3

3
TOTAL

1
11

3
25

4
6

DANANG
00-10

13
67

4
27

46
157

10-15
4

24
4

37
5

15-30
NO

16
16

30-45
VILL

5
13

18
102

45-
TOTAL

38
4

84
70

32
228

CHU
LAI

00-10
8

8
5

10
31

10-15
5

4
9

15-30
NO

20
2

1
23

30-45
VILL

5
5

45-
63

12
4

1
17

TOTAL
10

50
4

15
1

5
85
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CIVIC ACTION ACCO~PLIS~EO FOR THE WEEK OF 13 OCT T~RU 19 OCT 1967 

A. MEDICAL TREAT"E"IT 
MEDICA DENTl EVACUATIONS Iller 

ARH TREATM TREAT ADULT CHILD DPER 

DONG HA 2892 243 1 
PHU 8AI 2601 1 1 1 
OANANG 7287 1850 5 5 
CHU LAI 3639 32 

TOTAL 16419 2126 6 7 

e. OISTRIeUTION OF COMMODITIES -POUNDS UNLESS OTHE~WISE SPEClfIEO-
FOOD NUM8R CLOTH SULK SOFT FERTILIZER ~S~ ~OW PE KITS WWK TXT SEw MSV TIN ~ISC 

AREA OIST FED ING CLOTH SOAP L~~R CEM~T FREE COST KIT KIT Kif seL/REF KIT KIT KIT KIT SHT OTH~ 

DONG HA 
PHU BAI 
OANANG 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 

105 
175 

12738 
1124 

1 ttl it 2 

210 
350 

25476 
2248 

28284 

224 
134 
100 
458 

C. HEALTH AND SANITATION 

360 
11723200 12200 
125 SOD 
60223200 12700 

PER HYGENE IMUNI MED PHY INSECTICIDE SWMP MISC 
AREA ClAS ATT ZATNS TRNG EX4~ SPONS HA~lT DRND OTHR 

DONG HA 
PHU BAI 1 
OANAhG 16 
(;HULAI 

TOUl 17 

E. VOL CONTRe IN us DOL IN SUPRT OF 
INST 

100 
2360 

150 
2610 

O. EDUCATIONAL EFFORTS 
ENGLISH PHY EO ~O REC 

CLASS ATT CLASS ATT vee TRNG 

2 42 
3 160 

23 27'1 
14 36 
42 517 

F. CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS COMPLETED 
BLD CUl F~Y INF GRO 

AREA HOSP ORPHNC RElGS SCHl IhOlv OTHER 8RG REL VRT osP OWL HSD FNC HSP 6TH PRJ LBY 

DONG HA 
PHU BAI 
DANANG 275 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 275 

CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS CO~PlETED -CONTINueo-
MKT PlA PlA ROS SCHOOLS P6LC FAC BOAT SCHl SCHl HEADQUTR MIse 

AREA PLC ORP GRD EQP MIL 8lD CR S~W HEAD WELL DAM DIKE DOCK WARF SEAT DESK Vll HA~ OTHR 

DONG HA 
PHU eAI 
DANANG 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 

2 4 

2 4 

P~GE 3 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CIVIC
ACTION

ACCOMPLISHED
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967
FIDENTIAL

A.
MEDICAL

TREATMENT
MEDICA

DENTL
EVACUATIONS

H/CP
TREATM

AREA
TREAT

ADULT
CHILD

OPER

DONG
HA

2892
243

1

PHU
BAL

2601
1

1
1

7287
DANANG

1850
5

5

CHU
LAI

3639
32

TOTAL
7

16419
2126

6

B.
DISTRIBUTION

OF
COMMODITIES

-POUNDS
UNLESS

OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED-

FOOD
CLOTH

BDFT
NUMBR

FERTILIZER
BULK

RSM
MON

PE
KITS

SEW
TXT

WWK
TIN

MSV
MISC

DIST
AREA

LMBR
CLOTH

SOAP
CEMNT

FEO
FREE

COST
ING

KIT
SCL/REF

KIT
KIT

KIT
KIT

KIT
KIT

SHT
OTHR

DONG
HA

105
210

175
PHU

BAI
350

224
360

100
25476

DANANG
12738

134
12200

11723200
2360

CHU
LAI

1124
2248

100
125

500
150

TOTAL
28284

458
14142

12700
60223200

2610

C.
HEALTH

AND
SANITATION

D.
EDUCATIONAL

EFFORTS
PER

HYGENE
IMUNI

MED
INSECTICIDE

SWMP
MISC

PHY
ENGLISH

PHY
ED

NO
REC

ATT
ZATNS

TRNG
AREA

CLAS
SPONS

HAMLT
DRND

OTHR
EXAM

CLASS
CLASS

ATT
ATT

VCC
TRNG

DONG
HA

2
42

PHU
BAI

1
160

3

DANANG
16

23
279

CHU
LAI

14
36

TOTAL
17

517
42

E.
vou

CONTR8
IN

US
DOL

IN
SUPRT

OF
F.

CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTS

COMPLETED
INST

BLD
CUL

FMY
INF

GRD
HOSP

ORPHNG
RELGS

SCHL
INDIV

OTHER
AREA

BRG
REL

VRT
DSP

DWL
HSD

FNC
HSP

8TH
PRJ

LBY

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

275
DANANG
CHU

LAI
275

TOTAL

CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTS

COMPLETED
-CONTINUED-

PLA
PLA

MKT
SCHOOLS

ROS
FAC

PBLC
BOAT

SCHL
SCHL

HEADQUTR
MISC

PLC
CRP

EQP
BLD

CR
MIL

GRD
AREA

SPW
HEAD

WELL
DAM

DOCK
DIKE

SEAT
WARF

VIL
DESK

HAM
OTHR

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

2
1

4
DANANG
CHU

LAI
2

TOTAL
1

4

PAGE
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MEDICAL S~.MA~Y FOR T~E WEEK OF 13 OCT lHRV 19 eCT 1967 

III MAF ORGA~IC MEDICAL FACILITIES 

NR AVG AVG DIRFCT AD~ ISS IONS DIF!) IN RL~AI'~ING 

HOSP HCSP Nil. IiR ADMISSIONS FRO" TRANS To,ANSFERS EVACUATED HOSPITAL RET TO DUTY I~ HO$P[UL 
BEDS PAT DAS BTl NBl CIS BTL NBl DIS BTL NlIl DIS flTL NSl Drs STL i'I~L OIS BTL !'leL 015 BTl 'l~l DIS 

DO'IG HA 30 
USMC 7 1 . 11 7 34 3 20 !> 6 10 16 
USN 1 1 1 4 1 1 3 1 
OTHER 1 1 1 1 1 

PHU BAI 170 
USMC 68 4 66 21 57 11 2Z 50 10 11 13 17 32 25 12 37 
USN 3 3 3 1 7 3 1 3 2 5 4 
OTHER 40 6 5 5 2 2 1 3 5 5 1 3 2 

OANING 180 
USMC 65 4 32 9 72 2 11 11 4 7 42 21 11 41 
USN 5 5 3 1 7 7 4 1 Z 6 
OTHER 1 3 2 1 2 3 

CHU lAi 
USMC 
USN 
OTHER 

1ST 130 
HOSP CO 

USfilt 3ft 3 4 22 2 3 15 2 7 21 
USN 8 4 2 3 2 5 1 Z 5 
OTHER 27 2 24 3 15 14 4 1 5 15 2 12 

OTHER 
uSMC 
USN 
OTHER 

TOTAL 510 260 2 145 57 225 33 9 62 12 15 26 25 47 123 73 39 151 

AVERAGE NR OAS - AVERAGE PERIOD Of HOSPITlllZATION FOR PATIENTS DISCHARGED OR MOVED DURING THE WEEK. 
TRANSFERS - PATIENTS TRANSFEREO WITHIN III ~AF OR lOCAL NON-ORGANIC ~EDICAL FACILITIES. 
EVACUATeo - PATIENTS TRANSFeRRED OUT OF COUNTRY. 

Pli'/TS BLU'CD 
EXPE'WED 
~HOLE FRlllcN 

52 

laz 

32 

87 

353 

TOTAL NUM8ER OF PATIENTS RE~AINING IN ALL 4BOVE ORGANIC FACILITIes AT END OF PERIOD BY PATIENTS SERVICE BY HOSPITAL. 

USN US~C USA USAF OTHER TOTAL 
HOSPITAL Off ENl OFF El'Il OFF ENl OFF ENl OFF ENL OFF ENl 

OOfCG HA 2 16 2 20 
PHU SAl <} 2 72 6 2 B1 
DANAN(; 8 2 71 2 79 
tHU LII 
1ST HOSP CO 8 35 3 23 70 
OTHER 

TOTill 27 5 194 3 31 1 2S1> 

PAGE 4 
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MEDICAL

SUMMARY
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967

III
MAF

ORGANIC
MEDICAL

FACILITIES

PINTS
BLOOD

REMAINING
DIRECT

DIED
IN

AVG
NR

AVG
ADMISSIONS

IN
HOSPITAL

EXPENDED
ADMISSIONS

RET
TO

DUTY
HCSP

NR
HOSPITAL

EVACUATED
HOSP

FROM
TRANS

TRANSFERS
NR

CTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
WHOLE

FRUZEN
BTL

NBL
DIS

8TL
NBL

DIS
BEDS

PAT
DAS

DONG
HA

30

16
52

7
6

10
7

5
3

20
1

34
USMC

11
5

1
1

3
1

1
USN

1
1

4
1

1

1
1

1
1

1
OTHER

1
1

1

170
PHU

BAI
12

25
37

17
182

13
10

32
50

57
21

11
22

11
4

68
66

USMC
2

5
4

3
1

USN
3

3
7

1
3

3
5

3
1

2
5

1
5

5
3

2
1

OTHER
40

2
6

180
DANANG

41
11

42
21

5
32

17
11

1
72

7
32

65
4

4
2

9
USMC

2
6

1
1

4
7

5
1

7
5

3
USN

3
2

1
2

OTHER
1

3

CHU
LAI

USMC
USN
OTHER

1ST
130

HOSP
CO

7
27

15
87

2
1

3
1

2
1

4
22

34
USMC

3

5
5

2
1

2
2

8
4

3
USN

2
15

12
5

1
1

1
1

1
14

1
3

15
4

24
27

OTHER
2

OTHER
USMC
USN
OTHER

39
151

47
123

353
73

25
26

15
1

72
1

57
225

9
62

33
145

2
510

260
TOTALAVERAGE

NR
DAS

-
AVERAGE

PER100
OF

HOSPITILIZATION
FOR

PATIENTS
DISCHARGED

OR
MOVED

DURING
THE

WEEK.

TRANSFERS
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFÉRED

WITHIN
III

MAF
OR

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES.

EVACUATED
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

OUT
OF

COUNTRY.

TOTAL
NUMBER

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ALL
ABOVE

ORGANIC
FACILITIES

AT
END

OF
PERIOD

BY
PATIENTS

SERVICE
BY

HOSPITAL.

TOTAL
OTHER

USAF
USA

USMC
USN

OFF
ENL

OFF
ENL

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

OFF
ENL

OFF
ENL

HOSPITAL

20
2

16
2

DONG
HA

87
2

2
72

6
9

PHU
BAI

79
2

71
2

8
DANANG
CHU

LAI
23

70
3

1
1

35
1

3
1

1ST
HOSP

CO
8

OTHER

256
7

31
1

1
5

194
1

3
27

TOTAL

PAGE
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~EOICAL SU~MARY FCR THE WE~K OF 13 OCT THRU 19 OCT 1967 CO'lTO 

I II MAF LeCAL NO~-ORGA~rC MEDICAL FACILITIES 

NR AVe Ave DIRECT ADMISSIONS DIED IN REMAINING 
I'OSP I'lR NR ADMISSIONS FROM TRANS TRANSFE~S EVACUATED HOSPITAL RET TO oun TN HOSPITAL 

HOSP IT AL BEDS PAT DAS BTL NBl DIS BTL '1St DIS 'ITt NBl DIS BTl N8l DIS 8Tl NBt OIS BTl NBl DIS BTl NBl DIS 
NSA 4b7 
OANANG 

USMC 193 7 ~5 13 127 4 9 16 b 65 34 10 22 4 4 12 57 43 19 120 
USN 37 7 1 11 30 1 2 1 4 10 10 12 6 33 
OTHER 7'1 'I 1 12 31 5 5 b 2 " 2 6 18 29 15 35 

USS 
REPOSE 

USI'lt 
USN 
OTHER 

USS 560 
SANCTUARY 

USfIC 290 21 137 21 132 
USN 41 24 (, 2 5 4 34 
OTHER 45 20 18 5 22 

12TH USAf 
USMC 
USN 

6TH CONY 
CEIfTER 

US"" 
USN 

OTHER 
US"" 
USN 
OTHeR 

TOTAL 1017 685 6 47 31 194 9 9 11 12 13 35 16 36 4 6 29 89 232 70 376 

AVERAGE NR DAS - AVERAGE PERIOD OF HOSPITILIZATION FOR PATIENTS DISCHARGED OR MOVED DURING THE WEEK. 
TRANSFERS - PATIENTS TRANSFERRED WITHIN [II MAF ~ lOCAL NON-ORGANIC MEDICAL FACILITIES. 
EVACUATEO - .. ATlUTS TRANSFERRED OUT OF COUNTRY. • 

PI'HS eLOO~ 
EXPtNDED 
~HULE f-P.Ol'·~ 

153 

4 

157 6 

TOTal Hu~eER OF PATIENTS REMA[NING IN A80VE NO~ORGANIC F~CIlITIES AT END OF PERIOD BY PATIENTS SERVICE ~Y HOSPITAL 

USN USMC USA USAF OTHER TOTAL 
HOSPITAL OFF ENl OFF ENL OFF ENL OFF ENL OFF ENl OFF ENl 
NSA OANANG 1 ~8 2 180 1 16 1 1 60 5 295 
USS REPOSE 
USS SANCTUARY 2 41 10 280 9 2 2 30 17 361 
12TH USAF HOSP 
6TH CONY CENTER 
OTHER 

TOTAL 3 79 12 460 2 25 2 3 90 Z2 656 

GRANO TOTAL OF PATIENTS REMAINING IN All MEDICAL FACILITIES. 
USN US,",C USA USAF OTHER TOTAL 

OFF ENl OFF ENl OFF ENl OFF ENl OFF ENl CFF ENl 
3 106 17 654 3 26 2 3 4 121 29 9lZ 
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CONFIDENTIAL
MEDICAL

SUMMARY
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
DCT

1967
CONTD

III
MAF

LCCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES

DIED
IN

PINTS
BLOOD

REMAINING
ADMISSIONS

DIRECT
AVG

AVG
NR

RET
TO

DUTY
IN

HOSPITAL
EVACUATED

FROM
TRANS

TRANSFERS
EXPENDED

HOSPITAL
ADMISSIONS

NR
HOSP

NR
BTL

NBL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

HOSPITAL
BEDS

PAT
DAS

BTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

WHOLE
FROZEN

NSA
467

DANANG
57

4
19

120
1

10
16

1
6

65
22

43
12

153
7

13
127

34
4

8
4

9
45

193
USMC

10
10

6
33

12
2

30
11

1
I

4
7

37
1

USN
79

18
2

5
15

5
2

1
1

35
6

1
12

31
29

6
4

OTHER
9

USS
REPOSE

USMC
USN
OTHER

560
USS
SANCTUARY

21
132

137
1

4
21

290
1

USMC
4

5
2

34
24

41
6

USN
5

22
18

20
45

OTHER

12TH
USAF

USMC
USN

6TH
CONY

CENTER
USMC
USN

OTHER
USMC
USN
OTHER

70
376

16
232

157
29

17
73

89
12

35
36

1
1

9
8

1
47

194
9

37
6

1027
4

685
TOTAL

6

AVERAGE
NR

DAS
-

AVERAGE
PERIOD

OF
HOSPITILIZATION

FOR
PATIENTS

DISCHARGED
OR

MOVED
DURING

THE
WEEK.

TRANSFERS
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

WITHIN
III

MAF
OR

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

-
MEDICAL

FACILITIES.
EVACUATED

-
PATIENTS

TRANSFERRED
OUT

OF
COUNTRY.

TOTAL
NUMBER

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ABOVE
NON-ORGANIC

FACILITIES
AT

END
OF

PERIOD
BY

PATIENTS
SERVICE

BY
HOSPITAL

USAF
OTHER

TOTAL
USA

USMC
USN

ENL
OFF

OFF
ENL

ENL
OFF

OFF
ENL

OFF
ENL

OFF
ENL

HOSPITAL
295

5
1

16
1

1
60

2
180

1
38

NSA
DANANG

USS
REPOSE

1
17

2
2

30
361

10
280

1
9

2
41

USS
SANCTUARY

12TH
USAF

HOSP
6
TH

CONV
CENTER

OTHER
2

656
90

22
3

79
12

460
25

2
2

3
TOTAL

GRAND
TOTAL

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ALL
MEDICAL

FACILITIES.
OTHER

USAF
TOTAL

USMC
USA

USN
OFF

OFF
ENL

CFF
ENL

ENL
ENL

OFF
ENL

OFF
OFF

ENL
912

121
29

4
3

2
28

17
654

3
106

3
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CONFIDENTIAL INTEllIGENCE DATA feR THE ~EEK OF 13 OCT THRU 1'.1 OCT 1'.167 

ENE~Y ACTIVITY BY ANNULUS SEeTeR - - DISUNCE 1"1 1000 HTE~S 

~TTACKS t'MASSMENT HR~CRIS~ SABATOGE PRePA(;ANOA U FIRE 

TACT C 15 30 OVR C 15 30 OVR 0 15 30 OVR 0 15 30 OVR 0 15 30 ov, 0 l~ 30 I:VR 

.RE~ TO TO TC TO TO TO TO n: TO TO TO TO TO TO TC TO TO TO 
15 30 45 45 rOT 15 30 45 45 TOT 15 30 45 45 TOT 15 30 45 4~ TOT 1~ 30 45 45 TOT 15 30 45 45 TOl 

DONG HA 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 4 (, 

SSE 6 1 3 

SSW Z Z 

WSW 1 1 
... WNW 2 4 1 

NNW 1 1 

TOTAL 5 14 2 5 26 

e PHU SAl 
NNE 
ENE 
ese 9 9 

SSE 5 5 

SSW 
IISW 2 2 
WNW 1 2 2 

NNW 

0 
TOTAL 3 2 5 ~ 11 16 

OAHANG 0 
t"'l NNE t"'l 
~ EftE ~ 

~ Ese ~ SSE 12 1 1'.1 4 5 1 10 
'JJ. ssw 1 5 13 ,. 22 7 5 1 14 'JJ. 
'JJ. WSW 1 3 4 1 1 'JJ. 

"'" ~ IItIW 3 1 ,. 8 3 4 ""' "!'J 
"'" NNW l 1 
t"'l ""' TOTAL 1 21 25 8 54 Z 14 11 2 2'1 t"'l 
0 CHU tAl 0 

NNE 
ENE 
Ese 1 1 1 
SSE 2 2 2 4 
ssw l 

WSW 
NNW 7 11 l'i 

NNW 1 1 1 
TOTAL 1 2 3 5 3 2 10 11 26 

ROK lilt 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 2 2 
SSE 2 2 
ssw 
wsw 
lIftW 
IINW 

TOTAL 4 4 

PAGE b 
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CONFIDENTIAL
INTELLIGENCE

DATA
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967

DISTANCE
METERS

ACTIVITY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
1000

IN
ENEMY

BY
-

-

PRCPAGANDA
AA

FIRE
SABATOGE

TERRCRISM
HARASSMENT

ATTACKS
15

30
DVR

30
CVR

30
OVR

15
30

OVR
30

OVR
15

15
0

30
OVR

0
0

15
TACT

0
15

C
0

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TC

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

AREA
15

30
45

45
TOT

30
45

45
TCT

30
45

45
TOT

45
TOT

45
45

TOT
45

15
30

45
TOT

15
30

15
45

15
15

30
DONG

HA
1

1
NNE
ENE

1
4

6
1

ESE
3

1
6

1
SSE

2
2

SSW
1

I
WSW

7
4

l
2

WNW
1

1
NNW

26
5

14
5

2
TOTAL

PHU
BAI
NNE
ENE

9
9

1
1

ESE
5

5
SSE
SSW

2
2

WSW
2

2
2

1
1

WNW
NNW

5
11

16
5

2
3

TOTAL
DANANGNNE

ENE
ESE

10
5

1
4

19
7

12
SSE

14
7

1
5

1
22

13
4

5
1

1
SSW

1
1

3
I

4
WSW

4
3

1
8

4
I

3
MNW

I
1

NNW
11

14
2

29
2

54
25

21
8

TOTAL
1

1
CHU

LAI
NNE
ENE

1
1

1
1

ESE
1

2
I

4
2

2
SSE

I
I

2
SSW

1
I

NSW
7

11
19

1
WNW

1
1

I
I

NNW
10

11
26

2
3

5
3

2
1

TOTAL
1

ROK
MCNNE
ENE

2
2

ESE
2

2
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

4
4

TOTAL

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
INTEllIG~~t~ DATA FOR THE WEEK OF 13 OCT THRU 19 UtT 1967 
CO~FI~MEO RESULT BY TACTICU AREA AND BY THE RUK~C RECAP OF ENE~Y ACTIVITY 

[NTl SAqOTAGE HARR~'SM~:-.:r 

TACT elV CATA U SMAl ~l,;iIIJ 

AREA KIA DfT N/IV pwve RET DEF IWC ewc_ GAIN AlACK TERR RO~D R~ ~~lr, OTH~ D~OPA FI RE AR'lS ~RE"l !'lINE MORT PITS OTHR 

DONG HA 26 
PHI! BAI 2 16 1 2 
OAN~I!«; 28 45 29 42 4 7 
CHI! LAI 45 10 26 1 1 2 
OTHER 250 q7 6 58 8 

TOTAL 323 154 8 2 58 8 97 44 ., 11 2 

ROt( file 15 2 2 

ENE~Y GROUNO ORDER OF BATTLE - 1 CORPS RVN 

COMBAT I!NITS • TRANSPORT/SUPPORT UNITS. 
TACT Drv HIl RGT till BATTALION SEP CO SEP PLT TOTAL RE(; B~ CO TOTAL 
AREA STATI!S N~ STR Nil STR r.lR STR IIIR ST!l I'lR STR $T~ NR STR "III. STR Nil. SIR Sf II. 

- OONG HI CCNFIRMED 2 350 8 5100 29 12510 5 360 18340 5 1080 ~o 4200 5280 
PR08ABLE 1 200 3 1275 1 120 1595 
PCSSIIILE 1 200 3 1800 2000 2 b 1100 1100 
TOll 2 350 10 5500 35 15585 (, 500 21935 2 11 2180 30 4200 6380 

PHU 8AI CONFIR~EO 2 550 3 1000 " 220 1170 13 1350 1350 
P!W8ABlE 1 100 100 
PCSSIBlE 
TOll Z 550 3 1000 5 320 1870 13 1350 1350 C 

DAtflNG CCNFIR~EO ;, 1465 6 520 1995 100 3 950 1 100 1150 t:<'l 
PR08ABLE (] 
POSSIBLE r' 
TOlL 4 1465 6 520 1985 I 100 3 950 100 1150 > CHI! LAl CCNFIRMEC 3 805 12 865 1670 4 900 900 7JJ 
PR08A8LE 7JJ 
POSSIBLE ... 
TOTl 3 805 12 865 1670 4 900 qOO "'I"j ... 

RECAP t:<'l 
TOll CONFIRMED 2 350 10 5650 39 15780 27 1985 23765 100 12 2930 44 5b50 11680 C 

PR08A8LE 1 20e 3 1275 2 220 1695 
POSSIBLE 1 200 3 1800 2000 2 6 1100 1100 
TClL 2 350 12 6050 45 18855 29 2205 27460 3 100 18 4030 44 5650 Q780 

• unITS lISTEO IRE WITHIN 25 MILE RAOIUS Of THE TACTICAL AIRfIELD 

P~GE 7 
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CONFIDENTIAL
INTELLIGENCE

DATA
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967RECAP
OF

ENEMY
ACTIVITY

CONFIRMED
RESULT

BY
TACTICAL

AREA
AND

BY
THE

ROKMC
HARRASSMENT

SABOTAGE
INTL

PUNJ
SMAL

AA
DATA

CIV
TACT

ARMS
GREN

MINE
MORT

PITS
OTHR

RET
DEF

IWC
CWC.

GAIN
ATACK

TERR
ROAD

RR
FRIG

OTHR
PROPA

FIRE
NAV

PWVC
KIA

DET
AREA

26
DONG

HA
1

2
I

16
1

2
2

PHU
BAI

1
7

4
42

29
1

45
28

DANANG
1

2
I

1
26

1
10

45
CHU

LAI
8

58
1

2
97

6
250

OTHER

1
2

11
44

97
6

2
8

58
1

2
154

8
323

TOTAL

2
2

7
15

80K
MC

ENEMY
GROUND

ORDER
OF

BATTLE
-

I
CORPS

RVN

TRANSPORT/SUPPORT
UNITS

*
COMBAT

UNITS
*

TOTAL
CO

8N
REG

TOTAL
SEP

PLT
BATTALION

SEP
CO

RGT
HQ

DIV
HQ

TACT
STR

STR
STR

NR
STR

NR
NR

STR
STR

STR
NR

NR
STR

STR
NR

NR
NR

STR
STATUS

AREA
5280

4200
30

5
1080

18340
5

380
29

12510
8

5100
350

CONFIRMED
2

HA
DONG

1595
120

1
3

1275
200

1
PROBABLE

1100
6

1100
2

2000
3

1800
1

200
POSSIBLE

6380
4200

30
11

2180
2

21935
6

500
35

15585
10

5500
2

350
TOTL

1350
13

1350
1770

4
220

3
1000

2
550

PHU
BAI

CONFIRMED
100

1
100

PROBABLE
POSSIBLE

1350
13

1350
1870

5
320

3
1000

2
550

TCTL
1150

100
1

3
950

1
100

1985
6

520
4

1465
CONFIRMED

DANANG
PROBABLE
POSSIBLE

1150
100

3
950

1
1

100
1985

6
520

1465
4

TOTL
900

900
4

1670
865

12
805

3
CHU

LAI
CONFIRMED
PROBABLE
POSSIBLE

900
4

900
1670

865
12

805
3

TOTL
RECAP

8680
5650

12
2930

44
100

23765
1

27
1985

39
15780

10
5650

350
2

CONFIRMED
TOTL

1695
2

220
3

1275
1

200
PROBABLE

1100
6

1100
2

2000
1

200
3

1800
POSSIBLE

9780
5650

44
18

4030
100

3
27460

2
350

12
6050

45
18855

29
2205

TCTL
UNITS

LISTED
ARE

WITHIN
25

MILE
RADIUS

OF
THE

TACTICAL
AIRFIELD

*
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CONFIDENTIAL TRANSPORT AIRCRAFT IKC 1301 UTILIZATION FOR THE WltK OF :3 OCT THRU 1 q 8C T 1%7 

NINn~ MAS A I RC~AFT 
AOI'IN/lOGISTlCS AERIAL ReFUELING PA,H D'![,PS :~Ecnp 

1000 

SHO~T las FUEL SHOQT 

TONS HUMBER MILES TCt>l PAX AVG ~ DI SPENSED ~~ VC ~R ro'lS LOG 1ST FLT 
AREA C~RGO PAX FLOWN PoIILES MILES LO FAC USMC OTHER REFUEL TRPS SUPPlY SORT H~S 

RVN IN COUNTRY 945.5 6Z86 17276 73629 91554 BO.2 II> 6 243 144 

HTS INTO RVN 14.1 587 20349 10511 724371 94.2 4 18 82 

FlTS OUT CF RVN 8'1.8 597 25249 108401 12362<14 85.0 21 leI 

OTHER AREAS b9.5 <,16 b335 29626 180581 91.0 15 2€ 

'" TOTAL 1178.9 7886 69209 282427 2232800 81.6 20 1 297 355 

e THIRO "A~ AIRCRAFT 

RYN IN COUNTll.Y 

HTS INTO RVN 8.0 18 4356 14434 39204 98.0 15 

HTS OUT Cf RUN 2.2 Sl 2683 2902 61262 10.0 2 11 

OTHER AREARS 89.9 187 42354 177202 319813 67.0 22 21 27 168 

0 TOTAL 100.1 256 49393 194538 426339 78.3 22 21 31 194 0 
t"'l t"'l 
~ RECAP ~ 

~ TeTAl WITHIN RVN <J45.5 6286 17276 73629 n554 80.2 16 b 243 144 ~ 
'JJ. 
'JJ. T()T~l INT!' RYN 82.1 605 24705 85005 763515 96.1 4 20 91 'JJ. 

'JJ. 

""' ""' ~ TOTAL OUT OF RVN 92.0 27932 1303556 77.5 

""' 
648 111303 23 112 "!'J 

""' t"'l t"'l 
0 0 

PAG~ 8 
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CONFIDENTIAL
TRANSPORT

AIRCRAFT
/KC

130/
UTILIZATION

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

OCT
1967

NINTH
MA8

AIRCRAFT
RECAP

PARA
DROPS

AERIAL
REFUELING

ADMIN/LOGISTICS
1000

SHORT
LBS

FUEL
SHORT

FLT
LOGIST

TONS
NR

NR
A/C

DISPENSED
AVG

%
PAX

TON
MILES

NUMBER
TONS

SORT
HRS

SUPPLY
REFUEL

TRPS
USMC

OTHER
10

FAC
MILES

MILES
FLOWN

PAX
CARGO

AREA
144

243
6

16
80.2

73629
91554

17276
945.5

6286
RVN

IN
COUNTRY

82
18

1
94.2

724371
4

70571
20349

587
74.1

FLTS
INTO

RVN

101
21

85.0
1236294

108401
25249

597
89.8

FLTS
OUT

CF
RVN

15
28

91.0
180581

29826
6335

416
69.5

OTHER
AREAS

355
297

7
87.6

20
2232800

282427
69209

7886
1178.9

TOTAL

THIRD
MAW

AIRCRAFT

RVN
IN

COUNTRY

15
2

98.0
39204

14434
4356

18
8.0

FLTS
INTO

RYN

11
2

70.0
67262

2902
2683

51
2.2

FLTS
OUT

CF
RUN

27
168

21
22

67.0
319873

42354
177202

187
89.9

OTHER
AREARS

194
31

21
22

78.3
426339

49393
194538

100.1
256

TOTAL

RECAP

144
243

6
16

80.2
91554

73629
17276

6286
945.5

TOTAL
WITHIN

RVN

97
20

1
4

96.1
763575

85005
24705

605
82.1

TOTAL
INTO

RVN

112
23

77.5
1303556

111303
27932

648
92.0

TOTAL
OUT

OF
RVN

PAGE
8
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LOGISTIC DATA FOR THE WEEK OF 13 OCT TH~U 19 OCT 

~VERAGE SUP~lY lEVEL DU~I~G T~F PERIOD BY CLASS 

CLASS ! CLASS I I I 

TACT RATIONS/IOOO EA BULK/1000 GAL. 
AREA ~CI 8 A AGAS JP-4 MGAS OESl 
DONG HA 66 150 62 14 11 9 

OTHER 45 50 27 
DHA TOTAL 66 150 62 59 61 36 

PHU 8AI 268 7~ 66 49 78 108 
OTHER 5 180 124 

PH8 TOTAL 268 78 66 54 258 232 

DAHANG 180 263 630 786 5063 629 
OTHER 64 100 43 

ONG TOTAL 180 263 630 850 5163 612 

CHU LAI 50 50 139 324 3169 453 
OTHER 

CHL TOTAL 50 50 139 324 3169 453 

TOTAL 56/t 541 897 1281 8651 1393 

CLASS 11 REQUISITION AND RECEIPT OATA FLC 

REQUISITIO~S RECEIVED 

TOTAL 
RECVED 

~ 
01 

% 
02 

~ 
05 

ll: 
12 

13 
34 
47 

147 
140 
287 

168 
74 

842 

573 

573 

1749 

~ 
11 

28390 .0 21.9 18.8 38.4* 20.9* 

FlAG ITEI'!S 

TOTAL ~ PRI 01-02-05 40.7 
REQUISITIONS BACKLOG 166610 
RECEIPlS BACKLOG 8355 

1961 

CLASS IV 

DRlJ~"'ED/EA 
AGAS JP-4 /'IGAS OESL S !jAGS 

54 75 1132 

54 75 1132 

39 49 3069 

39 49 3069 

448 337 602 296 2819 

448 337 602 296 2819 

16 127 IBI 214 Hl~ 

16 127 181 214 1315 

524 464 876 634 8335 

TOT t NUM8ER AVERAGE 
01-02-05 PRCSSD BACKLOG 

40.7* 34027 166&10 

ASTERISK SHOWS THAT E~TRY EXCEEDS SAME ENTRY FOR PRtVIOUS PERIOD 

ENTRIES UNDER FLAG ITEMS ONLY IF-

PERCENT Of PRI 01-02-05 REQNS EXCEED 10% OF TOTAL 
REQUISITIONS BACKLOG OVER 1000 
RECEIPTS BACKLOG OVER 1000 

PAGE 9 

ROLLS I\AR~f;D 

WIR~ 

CTA 330 FT 
15139 7RbO 

15139 7860 

9484 9008 

9484 9008 

16538 61634 

16538 61634 

14326 98406 

14326 98406 

55487 116908 

RECEIpTS 

NUMBER AVERAGE 
PRCSSO BACKlOG 

5050 8355 

1300 FT 
2156 

2756 

10688 

1068e 

14517 

14577 

~920 

3920 

31941 

"ETAL SUKES E~ 

24 l!'l 32 IN 5FT ~, FT 
14531 45336 b197 15277 

14531 45336 1~:97 15277 

1'1603 48915 11365 26899 

1'1603 48975 11365 26899 

23900 39894 3128 3109 

23900 39894 3128 310'1 

1500 25657 13000 8200 

1')00 25657 13000 8200 

59534 159862 42690 53485 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
LOGISTIC

DATA
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967

AVERAGE
SUPPLY

LEVEL
DURING

THE
PERIOD

BY
CLASS

CLASS
I

CLASS
111

CLASS
IV

ROLLS
BARRED

METAL
STAKES

EA
RATIONS/1000

EA
BULK/1000

GAL.
TACT

DRUMMED/EA
WIRH

MCI
AGAS

JP-4
MGAS

DESL
AREA

8
A

AGAS
JP-4

MGAS
DESL

S
BAGS

CTA
1300

FT
330

FT
24

IN
32

IN
5

FT
8

FT
150

DONG
HA

14
11

62
13

66
9

54
15139

1132
75

7860
2756

14531
15197

15277
45336

50
OTHER

45
27

34
59

DHA
TOTAL

66
47

150
62

61
36

54
75

1132
15139

2756
7860

14531
45336

15197
15277

78
PHU

BAI
49

78
268

147
66

108
39

49
3069

9484
9008

10688
19603

48975
11365

26899
OTHER

5
180

124
140

78
PHB

TOTAL
54

258
232

287
268

66
49

39
3069

9484
10688

9008
19603

48975
11365

26899

786
DANANG

263
629

5063
180

768
630

448
337

602
16538

296
2819

61634
14577

23900
39894

3128
3109

74
43

100
64

OTHER
DNG

TOTAL
180

263
630

850
672

842
5163

448
337

602
296

2819
16538

61634
14577

23900
39894

3128
3109

50
50

453
76

573
CHU

LAI
324

3169
139

127
181

214
1315

14326
98406

3920
1500

25657
13000

8200
OTHER

50
50

CHL
TOTAL

139
453

573
76

324
214

3169
127

181
1315

14326
98406

3920
1500

25657
13000

8200

TOTAL
541

564
464

897
1287

8651
1393

1749
524

876
634

55487
8335

176908
59534

31941
159862

42690
53485

CLASS
11

REQUISITION
AND

RECEIPT
DATA

FLC

REQUISITIONS
RECEIVED

RECEIPTS

NUMBER
AVERAGE

%
TOTAL

%
TOT

%
%

%
%

NUMBER
AVERAGE

BACKLOG
01

01-02-05
RECYED

05
12

02
17

PRCSSD
PRCSSD

BACKLOG

38.4*
21.9

28390
40.7*

34027
20.9*

18.8
166610

.0
5050

8355

FLAG
ITEMS

TOTAL
%

PRI
01-02-05

40.7
REQUISITIONS

BACKLOG
166610

RECEIPTS
BACKLOG

8355

ASTERISK
SHOWS

THAT
ENTRY

EXCEEDS
SAME

ENTRY
FOR

PREVIOUS
PERIOD

ENTRIES
UNDER

FLAG
ITEMS

ONLY
IF-

PERCENT
OF

PRI
01-02-05

REONS
EXCEED

10%
OF

TOTAL
REQUISITIONS

BACKLOG
OVER

1000
RECEIPTS

BACKLOG
OVER

1000

PAGE
9
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CONFIDENTIAL 
E·RARKAT!C~ CAT A FCq THE WEEK CF 13 OCT T~'U 19 CCT 1967 

~STS - DRY CARGO 
LCAOEJ:: OFF lI:AOFI) 

RVN en !WA~U ~ARS- RARS- o Tl',," TOHl C8NUS )jESP~ CONUS WESPA COI~t:S "ESPA OTHE~ TOTAL 
RVN 01(;1 RVN ~VN t~K I OKI IWA~lJ IWAKlJ 

~~o "/T 

GE'l t'/T 344 1083 214 1641 317 1570 1984 3H71 

TOT ~IT 344 1093 214 1641 317 1570 I'1S4 ~B71 

NO PA~ ,08 808 

~ FLEET SHIPS-DRY CARGO 

VEH EA 454 454 

e VEH SFT 35109 35109 

. GEN foI/T 

AI'O foI/T 

OTH MIT 40 40 

0 
TOT MIT 35603 35&03 

0 
t"'l NO PAX 32 32 t"'l 
~ ~ 

~ AWAITING SHIPMENT END OF PERIOD ~ SEA LIFT AIR LIFT 
'JJ. R'ffl OKI IWAKU OTHER ToTAL RVN OKI IWAKU OTHER TeTAl 'JJ. 
'JJ. AII'D MIT 'JJ. 

"'" ""' ~ 

"'" GEN "IT 1909 4 ... 01 140 12450 
t"'l 

GEN SIT 125 18 34 237 
"!'J 
""' t"'l 

0 TeT MIT 7909 4 ... 01 140 12450 0 

NO PAX NO P4X 

SHIPPING UTILIZED BY TYPE 

TAP TAl( nST TAKV APA MA LSD LST LPD lPH OTH TOTAL 
1 4 1 1 1 ~ 

AIRLIFT 
lOADEO OFF lO~OED 
IN CaNT 

SAl US,",C lT~ OTH TOUL LIFT CONUS IWAK OK! RVN TOTAL IWAK OKI RVN OTHER TOTAL 
CAR MLBS 3 2358 1852 556 4769 3512 64 578 420 4574 28 463 596 1067 

~G PAX 7265 8142 534 15941 6286 len 196 4769 2462 15534 211 42~3 2607 7101 

PAGE 10 
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CONFIDENTIAL
EMBARKATION

DATA
FOR

THE
WEEK

CF
13

OCT
THRU

19
CCT

1967

MSTS
-

DRY
CARGO

OFF
LEADED

LCADED
WESPA

CONUS
WESPA

CONUS
WESPA

OTHER
TOTAL

CONUS
TOTAL

OTHER
BARS-

BARS-
CKI

IWAKU
RVN

IWAKU
IWAKU

RVN
OKI

OKI
RVN

RVN
OK I

AMO
M/T

3871
1984

1570
317

1641
214

1083
GEN

M/T
344

3871
1984

1570
317

1641
214

1083
TCT

M/T
344

308
808

NO
PAX

FLEET
SHIPS-DRY

CARGO

454
454

YEH
EA

35109
35109

VEH
SFT

GEN
M/T

AMO
M/T

40
40

OTH
M/T

35603
35603

TOT
M/T

32
32

NO
PAX

AWAITING
SHIPMENT

END
OF

PERIOD
AIR

LIFT
SEA

LIFT
TOTAL

OTHER
OKI

IWAKU
RVN

TOTAL
OTHER

IWAKU
OK I

RVN
AMO

M/T

78
237

GEN
S/T

34
125

12450
140

4401
7909

GEN
M/T

12450
140

4401
7909

TCT
M/T

NO
PAX

NO
PAX

SHIPPING
UTILIZED

BY
TYPE

TAP
TAK

TLST
TAKY

APA
AKA

LSD
LST

LPD
LPH

OTH
TOTAL

1
8

1
1

I
4

AIRLIFT
OFF

LOADED
LOADED
IN

CONTCONUS
IWAK

OTHER
TOTAL

TOTAL
RVN

OK I
IWAK

RVN
OK I

LIFT
TOTAL

OTH
ITA

USMC
SAA

596
1087

463
4574

578
420

28
3512

64
4769

556
1852

2358
3

CAR
MLBS

7101
211

2607
2462

15534
4769

4283
196

1821
6286

534
15941

8142
7265

NO
PAX

PAGE
10
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CONFIDENTIAL 
III ~~F Alq OPERATICNS FOR T~E WEeK OF 13 OCT T"I(U 1'1 DCI 1967 

sour" VIET~A~ SORTIE SUMMARY 

FIGHTE~fATTACK AIRCR~FT 

ATTACK SORTlfS Alq DEFE~SE GO~t:AT SOT <feAI' 

TYPE N~ Ton Ton CNXWX GQO TOT VIS RQR TAG ,OlL TOTL 
Ale MC CAS OAS 10 ESC SORT TaSK 8A IG ALR AAD CAP so~ REC ReC fA! C~B C"H spy 

44 54 98 182 (, 286 358 6 206 6 
lib 24 7 81 88 162 5 ea ~ 

f4 56 101 191 3 295 469 q 10 10 11 305 11 

F8 14 10 42 7 59 77 8 3 59 3 
01C 14 105 37 12 "4 
Tf9 6 2 1 3 37 Lil 3 10 
Tell 168 218 497 16 131 1228 17 lQ 10 62 5 12 741 7"1 

e TYPE BOMBS 8Y WEIGHT CLASS NAPALM TONS TONSf ve K~I\ STRUCTR 
"IC 250 500 750 1000 2000 500 LOOO RCkTS MSLS 20 MM ORO SORT PRO!) CONF OES (;~G 

llo 3b3 826 12 137 117 2200 391 1.40 6 1 51 12 
-46 60 1906 26 568 6.45 7 1 
Flo 316 2106 49 193 86S 11700 878 3.01 28 21 60 22 
F8 136 2 38 10 219 4450 78 1.50 1 4 1 
If9 12 610 .00 
Ton 7q9 5574 61 139 64 314 10% 18960 1915 2.1)8 42 22 116 35 

0 PHOTOfELECIRONIC/RECON AIRCRAFT AIRLIFT liND SPECIAL MISSIONS 
TYPE NR VIS PflO !lDR ROF/ TOTAL TYPE NR COMBAT LOGIST PSY AIot 

t"'l Ate AlC REC REC REC IR SLAR ELEC TAC CMS SPT Alt A/C TC CRG TC CRG FLR OfL WAR Rfl OTH 
tj RF4 9 28 18 46 tl11 7 54 11 5 
t- AT C130 6 66 99 50; 101 14 11 

> EA6 10 US2 2 
'JJ EFtO 8 01C 110 
'JJ Ole 14 32 12 "" Tall 29 66 99 109 112 19 11 .... 
"'I'J TF9 6 10 1 11 

t;i lOll 41 .. 2 29 18 12 101 

0 flEUCOP1ERS 
ARMEO COMBAT COMBAT LOGISTIC LOGISTIC COMMANDI SEARCHI PSY 

TYPE tlR Hell: TRP CARY CARGO TRP CARY CARGO COl'lTROL RESCUE wARfARE 
A/C lIC SOR ISK SOR TSK SOR TSk SOR ISK SOR 15k SOR TSK SOR ISK SOR TSK 
UH34 87 33 12 422 162 927 383 35{) 146 746 232 2 2 
CH46 57 102 32 2 1 1 1 
UIiIE 70 1052 1024 147 70 9 3 

(;1;37 
CH53 24 12 1 157 48 549 57 
TOll 238 1085 436 536 195 919 38ft 513 19ft 1295 269 Ilt1 70 12 6 

CAS EVAC lI.ECON UCIAI Ate RECVRY 'lR TOilS N~ C,IIS eRO EXPENDED 
SOR T5K SOR TSIt SOR ISK SOR TSk PAX CARGO EVAC RCKT MGlIN 

UH34 897 397 234 109 3134 504 67q 

CH46 4 3 L l .. 33 5 13 32C 
UHIE 75 38 399 171 22 19 144 7 1131 12200 
Ctt37 
C,",53 ~ 3 32 9 3953 946 
TOlL 98C 441 633 Z80 55 29 7714 l't55 699 1131 12520 

PAGE II 

SIIMPANS 
DES OMG 

" 4 

" 4 

fiR TONS 
PAX CARGO 

1337 25 
9663 1537 

9 

11009 1~62 

CONFIDENTIAL 

0 
t"'l 
tj 
r 
> 
'JJ 
'JJ .... 
"'I'j 

t;l 
0 

CONFIDENTIAL
III

MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967

SOUTH
VIETNAM

SORTIE
SUMMARY

FIGHTER/ATTACK
AIRCRAFT

COMBAT
SPT

RECAP
AIR

DEFENSE
ATTACK

SORTIES

TOTL
TOTL

TAC
TOT

VIS
RDR

GRD
TOTL

TOTL
CNXWX

TYPE
NR

CMB
SPT

CMB
/A/

REC
REC

SOR
CAP

TG
AAD

ALR
TASK

SORT
10

ESC
8A

DAS
CAS

A/C
A/C

6
286

6
358

286
182

6
54

98
A4

88
5

5
182

88
7

81
24

A6
11

305
11

10
10

9
469

295
3

191
101

56
F4

3
59

3
77

59
8

7
10

14
42

F8
44

12
32

105
01C

14
10

3
10

37
3

1
2

TF9
6

79
741

12
5

62
10

10
17

731
1228

16
497

218
168

TCTL

STRUCTR
SAMPANS

VC
KBA

TONS/
TONS

NAPALM
BOMBS

BY
WEIGHT

CLASS
TYPE

DES
DMC

DES
DMG

PROB
CONF

SORT
ORD

20
MM

RCKTS
MSLS

1000
500

2000
750

1000
500

250
A/C

4
4

51
12

1
1.40

391
6

2200
117

137
12

826
363

A4
7

1
6.45

568
26

1906
60

A6
60

21
22

28
3.01

878
11700

865
193

49
2706

376
F4

1
1.50

1
4

78
4450

219
38

4
2

136
F8

.00
610

12
TF9

35
116

22
42

4
4

2.68
1915

18960
1096

139
314

5574
64

61
799

TOTL

AIRLIFT
AND

SPECIAL
MISSIONS

PHOTO/ELECTRONIC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

TONS
NR

AIR
PSY

LOGIST
COMMAT

TYPE
NR

TOTAL
RDF/

PHO
RDR

VIS
NR

TYPE
CARGO

RFL
OTH

PAX
WAR

FLR
DFL

CRG
TC

TC
CRG

A/C
A/C

SPT
TAC

CMB
IR

SLAR
ELEC

REC
REC

REC
A/C

A/C
25

1337
5

54
11

7
C117

46
18

28
9

RF4
1537

9663
11

14
55

101
C130

6
66

99
A7

9
2

US2
4

EA6
14

01C
EF10

8
1562

11
11009

19
112

109
99

29
TOTL

66
44

12
14

32
01C

11
10

1
6

TF9
101

12
18

29
42

41
TOTL

HELICOPTERS
PSY

SEARCH/
COMMAND/

LOGISTIC
LOGISTIC

COMBAT
COMBAT

ARMED
WARFARE

RESCUE
CONTROL

CARGO
TRP

CARY
CARGO

CARY
TRP

HELO
NR

TYPE
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
A/C

A/C
2

2
746

232
146

356
383

927
162

422
12

33
87

UH34
1

1
1

2
32

102
57

CH46
147

70
9

3
424

1052
70

UHIE
CH37

57
549

157
48

1
12

24
CH53

147
70

12
289

6
1295

513
194

384
929

195
536

1085
436

TOTL
238

CRD
EXPENDED

NR
CAS

TONS
A/C

RECVRY
NR

TAC/A/
RECON

EVAC
CAS

MGUN
CARGO

RCKT
EVAC

PAX
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
679

504
3134

109
234

897
397

UH34
13

320
5

433
1

1
1

1
CH46

3
4

12200
1131

7
144

19
22

171
399

75
UHIE

38

CH37
946

3953
32

9
3

4
CH53

12520
1131

1455
699

7714
1

1
55

29
280

633
441

980
TOTL
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SECRET 
III ~~F AIR OPER&TIO"S FOR THE WEEK OF 13 OCT THRU 19 OCT 1967 

OUT OF COUNTRY SU·MA~Y 

fIIC~TH VIETI'IA~ 

CO~eAT SORTI ES COMBAT SUPPORT SORTIES TOT G~U 

TYPE FlK ARM RES TOT FLT TONS TONSI EC~/ AI~ C,,1j ~LT CNX\/X ALR 
AlC STI( SUP REC CAP CAP CMS HRS ORO SORT REC [eM ELN H~ RFL SAil. CTH ~Pl H~S B,~ TG 'lfl 

A4 76 4 80 11Z 135.1 1.69 
A6 86 1 86 132 490.4 5.70 
Fit 148 4 " 156 183 380.6 2.44 4 

f8 27 27 32 48.1 1.78 
RF4 2 3 3 
TF9 
EA6 25 25 '>2 

EFlO 15 15 34 

e TOT 337 5 8 349 459 .16 2 40 42 89 15 

PHO/ELEC/RECON AIRCRAFT 

TYPE PHO 
AlC REC III. SlAR 

RF4 

0 TOT 0 
t:"l 
(1 

lAOS t:<'l 
(1 

r- COl'l8AT SORTIES COM8AT SUPPORT SORTIES TOT GNO r' 
> TYPE Flit ARM RES TOT FlT TONS TONSf ECIV AIR ole FlT CNXW)( 4lR > 
00 &lC STK SUP REC CAP CAP CI'I8 HRS ORO SORt REC eCI'! ElN ElN RFL SAR OTM SPT HRS BII TG NIL 
00 

00 ... A4 3 3 4 2.6 .87 00 ... 
"'!'l Ab "'!'l ... F4 M 

... 
0 

FB t:<'l 
Rf4 C 
TF9 
EAb 

e EFlO 

TOT 3 3 4 2.b .81 

MV/lO 
TOT 340 4 S 352 443 .16 2 40 42 89 15 

PHOfELEe/RECON AIRCRAFT 

TYPE PHO 
Ale REC tR SLAR 

RF4 

TOT 

PAGE 12 
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SECRET
111

MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967

OUT
OF

COUNTRY
SUMMARY

NORTH
VIETNAM

GND
COMBAT

SUPPORT
SORTIES

TOT
COMBAT

SORTIES
CNXWX

ALR
FLT

CMC
ECM/

AIR
TONS/

TONS
FLT

TOT
RES

FLK
ARM

TYPE
TG

N/L
BA

HRS
SAR

SPI
CTH

RFL
REC

ECM
ELN

ELN
SORT

ORD
HRS

CAP
CMB

CAP
REC

STK
SUP

A/C
9

1.69
112

135.1
80

76
4

A4
132

490.4
5.70

1
86

86
A6

4
2.44

183
380.6

4
156

4
148

F4
32

48.1
1.78

27
27

F8
3

3
2

2
RF4
TF9

25
52

25
EA6

34
15

15
EF10

15
89

42
2

40
459

.16
349

8
5

TOT
337

PHO/ELEC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

TYPE
PHO
REC

IR
SLAR

A/C

RF4

TOT

LAOS

GND
TOT

COMBAT
SUPPORT

SORTIES
COMBAT

SORTIES
CNXWX

ALR
FLT

CMB
ECM/

AIR
TONS/

TONS
FLT

TOT
RES

FLK
ARM

TYPE
N/L

BA
TG

SPT
HRS

OTH
SAR

RFL
ELN

ELN
ECM

SORT
REC

ORD
HRS

CMB
CAP

CAP
REC

SUP
STK

A/C
.87

2.6
4

3
3

A4A6F4FB
RF4
TF9
EA6
EFIO

.87
2.6

3
4

3
TOT

NV/LO
15

89
42

2
40

.16
352

443
8

4
TOT

340

PHO/ELEC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

TYPE
PHO

A/C
REC

IR
SLAR

RF4

TOT

PAGE
12
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SECRET 
III MAF AIR OPE~ATIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 13 OCT THRU lq ocr 1967 

FIXED WING co~eAT Less AND DAMAGE 
LOCATION 

TYPE SV NV LO OlH VI S 'HO ~RM RES RDR AIR CM6 LOG or-; 
A/C LS C~ lS D~ LS D~ LS ~.CAS DAS ESC 10 AAD CAP REt ~EC IR SlR FAC STK SUP R~C cap tC~ lL~ REC ~FL SAR TC CA Te CA FlK CT~ ;"G 
64 
A6 
F4 2 
Fa 
RF4 
A1 
EA6 
EFlO 
OlC 
TF9 
VSZ 
C1l1 
C130 

Tall 2 2 

HELICOPTER CO~8AT lOSS AND DAMAGED 

LOCATION. SUPPURTlr<C; 
TYPE OTHER DONGHA PHUSAI OAHAHG CHULA I ARM COMBAT LOGIST COM PSY CAS ON M~F OlHER 
Ale lS OM lS OM lS OM LS OM LS OM HEL TC CA TC CA CON SAR WAR EVC REt FAC TAR OTH OfolO LS OM LS 0'" UH34 1 1 5 1 3 Z 1 1 
CH46 :3 2 1 3 
UHIE Z 2 " 4 
CH37 
CH53 

TOTl 3 11 4 ? 3 4 2 15 

• (,NTRIES UfoIOER LOCATION ARE FOR HELICOPTERS OPERATING IN OR FROM THE TACTICAL AREA SHOWN 

P~C;E 13 

SECRET 

0 
t'!'j 
n 
~ 
7JJ. 
7JJ. 

""' "!'J 
""' t'!'j 
0 

SECRET
111

MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967

FIXED
WING

COMBAT
LCSS

AND
DAMAGE

LOCATION
TYPE

SV
CTH

NV
LO

VIS
PHO

ARM
RES

RDR
AIR

CMB
LOG

ON
A/C

is
CM

is
DM

LS
DM

LS
OR

CAS
DAS

ESC
10

AAD
CAP

REC
REC

IR
SLR

FAC
STK

SUP
REC

CAP
ECN

ELN
REC

RFL
SAR

TC
CA

TC
CA

FLR
CTH

GND
A4A6F4

I
1

2
F8RF4
A7EA6
EF10
01C

1
1

TF9
US2
C117
C130

1
1

TGTL
1

2
1

2
1

1

HELICOPTER
COMBAT

LOSS
AND

DAMAGED

LOCATION*
SUPPORTING

REPLACEMENT

TYPE
OTHER

DONGHA
PHUBAI

DANANG
CHULAI

ARM
COMBAT

LOGIST
COM

PSY
CAS

ON
MAF

OTHER
A/C

DM
LS

DM
LS

LSOMLS DMHELTCCATCCACONSAR
LS

DM
EVC

REC
FAC

TAR
WAR

OTH
GND

LS
DM

LS
DM

UH34
1

1
5

1
3

2
1

7
CH46

3
2

1
3

UHIE
2

2
4

4
CH37
CH53

1
1

1

TOTL
3

1
11

4
2

3
4

2
15

*
ENTRIES

UNDER
LOCATION

ARE
FOR

HELICOPTERS
OPERATING

IN
OR

FROM
THE

TACTICAL
AREA

SHOWN

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
III OlAF A [R CPERAT[C~S FOR THE WEtK OF I' OCT THQU 19 OCT 1~67 
'JTlllZATlC~ SU""A~Y 

FIXED WING 
HPE '1R IN CNT~V OUT CNTRY raTU SORTIE SijPPORT $ORT CO~CH OP'1l C ~SUAl TI oS 
Ale Ale TRN ~NT nTH sou ~RS SORT HR5 SC~l HRS :<AF leTl ~(lK on' RUE L, T O~,; LS' D~'; 'i!~ ~IA ~I!\ 

.114 54 16 35 343 456 83 116 426 572 3'10 16 20 1.13 

.116 2lt 3 3 99 119 86 112 185 231 lb6 ),1 1.10 
F.t, 56 1 25 342 517 156 183 498 700 483 3 12 1.27 2 
F8 14 1 70 lOZ Z7 32 97 134 95 3 1- .qq 
Rf4 9 1 47 61 2 49 64 49 .7~ 
.117 
EA6 4 25 52 25 52 25 .69 
EflO 8 1 1 108 15 34 16 142 42 26- .29 
01C 14 3 5 15 67 115 67 ll5 68 1- .68 
TF9 6 1 14 22 14 22 H .33 
usz 2 to 11 9 11 9 11 .19 e e1l7 7 8 32 HO 130 llO 130 115 5- 2.24 
(130 I> 346 383 346 383 346 8.24 

TOTt 204 II Z9 129 1450 2022 394 532 1844 2554 1779 7 1& 42 1.29 2 2 2 

HELICOPTER 

TYPE NR TRNG "AINT AG~IN OTHER lOll TOll FlT SORTI E SUPPORT SORT TASK COMt<AT OPi'll CASUALT IES 
Ale AlC SOR TSK SOR ISK SOR TSK SOR TSK SORT TASK HRS MAF [tTl ROK OTH RATE RATE LSI OMG LST {lMG lilA Kt~ I'Il~ 
UH34 87 5 1 34 11 143 245 48 11 4447 1711 1504 3417 938 92- 7.30 2.81 7 I 0 0 eH46 57 94 3~ 8 2 213 16 150 257 44 .53 .lq 3 t'!l UHIE 70 19 13 61 47 ~15 164 34 11 2333 91>0 1556 1961 48 159 165- 4.76 1.~6 " 

~ 
(j CH37 (j 
t"' CM53 24 26 21 780 139 274 730 10 40 - 4.64 .83 r 
> > 
'Jl TOll 238 24 14 215 114 1258 409 90 24 7773 2886 3484 6365 58 1137 213- 4.67 t.73 15 2 'Jl 
'Jl 'Jl .... .... 
~ AIR SUPPORT RADAR TEA~ ~ .... .... NR 

~ M AREA "SN 44 A6 Fit F8 OTH TOll 0 0 DONG HA 326 102 56 180 40 13 391 
PMU SAl 124 30 28 ;4 8 2 122 
DAMANG 86 23 6 59 3 1 92 
eMU LAI 10 9 1 10 
OTHER 
TCTAL 546 16'1 91 2'13 51 16 615 
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MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967

UTILIZATION
SUMMARY

FIXED
WING

TYPE
NR

IN
CNTRY

OUT
CNTRY

TOTAL
SORTIE

SUPPORT
SORT

COMCAT
OPNL

CASUALTIES
A/C

TRN
MNT

OTH
A/C

SORT
HRS

SORT
HRS

SORT
HRS

MAF
1CTZ

OTH
ROK

RATE
LST

DMG
LST

DMC
WIA

KIA
MIA

54
A4

16
35

456
343

83
116

572
426

390
16

1.13
20

24
A6

3
3

119
99

86
112

185
231

166
1

18
1.10

56
F4

25
1

517
156

342
183

700
498

483
1.27

12
3

2
2

F8
14

7
1

70
102

27
97

32
134

95
3

.99
RF4

9
47

1
61

2
3

49
64

49
.78

A7EA6
4

25
52

25
52

25
.89

EF10
8

108
1

34
15

142
16

42
L

26-
.29

01C
14

5
15

3
115

67
67

115
68

1-
.68

1

TF9
6

1
22

14
14

22
14

.33
US2

2
1

10
11

9
11

11
9

.79
C117

7
8

32
110

130
110

130
115

2.24
5-

C130
6

346
383

346
346

383
8.24

1

TOTL
204

28
129

11
1450

2022
394

532
1844

2554
7

1779
16

1.29
2

42
2

2

HELICOPTER

TYPE
TRNG

MAINT
NR

ADMIN
OTHER

TOTL
FLT

TOTL
SORTIE

SUPPORT
SORT

COMBAT
TASK

OPNL
CASUALTIES

A/C
A/C

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SORT
TASK

HRS
MAF

ICTZ
ROK

OTH
RATE

RATE
LST

DMG
LST

DMG
WIA

KIA
MIA

5
UH34

87
1

11
743

245
34

11
4447

1711
48

1504
3417

7.30
938

92-
2.81

7
1

CH46
57

35
94

150
213

2
257

8
76

44
.19

.53
3

i
UHIE

70
19

13
47

515
164

61
34

1556
11

960
1961

2333
165-

159
4.76

48
1.96

4
1

CH37
-

CM53
24

21
26

780
274

139
10

40
4.64

730
1

.83
-

TOTL
238

215
14

24
114

1258
409

90
24

7773
2886

1.73
3484

58
1137

6365
213-

4.67
15

2
1

AIR
SUPPORT

RADAR
TEAM

NR
AREA

MSN
F4

OTH
F8

A4
TOTL

A6
DONG

HA
326

102
180

56
40

13
391

PHU
8AI

124
30

28
122

54
2

8
DAMANG

23
86

59
3

6
1

92
CMU

LAI
10

9
10

1

OTHER
91

TOTAL
164

546
293

615
51

16
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CONFIDENTIAL 
SLF HELICOPTER OPFRATIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 13 OCT TH~U 1~ rCT 1967 

ARMED CO~RAT er.MSAT LOGIST LQIjIST CO~~~~O SEARCfll PSY ~ASLTY ,~[ Me 
TYPE NR HELD IRP CAR CARGO TRP CAP CARGO CONIROl RESClJc \<ARF~RE HAC RbCL" fAC/M ,~CI)VKY 

Ale Ale SOR ISK SOR lSI( SOR TSK SOR TS~ SOR 15K SOR ISK ~OR TSK ~UR 15K SOR T5K SUR lSI( SCR lSI( SUR ISK 
UH34 " 361 179 212 130 
CH4b 
UHIE " 19 9 13 7 
CH37 
CH53 4 46 4 26 4 

TOll 12 19 9 415 183 298 134 l3 7 

TRNG MAINI ADMIN OTHER TOT SORT TOT TASK IOU NR TONS IIIR CAS ORO EXPNO COMBT OPNL CASUALTIES 
SOR TSK SCR lSK SOR lSI( SOR TSI( SOR RAlE lSK RATE HKS PAX CARGO EVAC RCI\T MGUN lS O~ lS OM KI~ WIA ~IA 

UH34 159 92 117 46 915 29.52 447 14.42 893 840 53 97 2 1 
CH46 
UHIE 32 1.14 16 .57 17 
CH37 

.eH53 74 2.b4 8 .29 15 840 17 

TOTt 159 92 117 46 1021 11.74 471 5.41 925 1~80 70 97 
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SLF

HELICOPTER
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

CCT
1967

LAC
A/C

CASLTY
SEARCH/

PSY
LOGIST

COMMAND
LOGIST

COMBAT
COMBAT

ARMED
TAC/AL

RECOVRY
RECON

EVAC
RESCUE

CONTROL
WARFARE

TRP
CAP

CARGO
CARGO

TRP
CAR

NR
HELO

TYPE
SUR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SUR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SUR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
A/C

A/C
272

130
367

179
UH34

4
CH46

7
13

19
9

UHIE
4

CH37
26

4
4

CH53
48

4

7
13

298
134

183
415

19
TCTL

12
9

CASUALTIES
COMBT

OPNL
EXPND

ORD
NR

CAS
TONS

TASK
FLT

NR
TOT

TOT
SORT

ADMIN
OTHER

MAINI
TRNG

LS
DM

KIA
WIA

MIA
LS

DM
CARGO

RCKT
EVAC

MGUN
RATE

PAX
SOR

TSK
HKS

SOR
TSK

RATE
SOR

TSK
SCR

TSK
SCR

TSK
2

1
97

117
46

29.52
14.42

893
840

53
447

159
92

915
UH34
CH46

17
.57

1.14
16

32
UHIE
CH37

15
17

840
.29

74
2.64

8
CH53

1
2

46
1021

11.74
97

925
70

5.41
1680

471
159

117
92

TCTL

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
A~TILlE~Y CP~~ATIC~S FC~ T~E "EEK c~ 13 OCT TH,\U !q OCT 1967 

TACT TYPE TYPE ~ISSICN IN SUPPORT CF NR ROU~CS ~IP~~DED 
AREA WPN CBS !.mO!lS fJll TOn ~AF ~VN CTH~ TOll fJE III OTHR T8fL 
DONG HI 155 G 

155 H 
105 H 
101 P.T 
81N H 
115 G 

TOTAL 

PHU SAr 155 G 28 12 1 41 42 53 91 256 256 
155 H 3 6 4 13 177 187 364 1091 1')97 
105 H 
107 HT 
8IN H 

e 175 G 
TOTIIL 31 18 54 219 240 2 461 1353 1353 

OANANG 155 G 6 36 165 207 965 ll61 5 2131 ';030 22 3052 
155 H 44 187 82 313 3992 4215 36 8243 10 21026 564 21600 
105 H HZ Z5 337 135 152 8 295 563 38 bOI 
101 HT 19 4 103 126 71 183 1 261 491 491 
erN 11 I> 106 Il2 Ie) 295 476 646 646 
l7SG 

TOTAL 381 258 456 10?5 5352 6006 SO 11408 10 2~156 624 26390 

0 CHU LAr 155 G 0 
t"'l 155 H t"'l 
tj 105 H tj 
t- 107 HT r 
> 8[N H > 
'JJ 175G 'JJ 
'JJ 'TOTAL 'JJ .... .... 
"'I'J "'I'j 

t;i t;l 
0 0 

TOTAL All AREAS 412 216 461 1149 5571 6246 52 11869 10 21109 624 27143 
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ARTILLERY

OPERATIONS
FCR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967

TACT
TYPE

TYPE
MISSION

IN
SUPPORT

OF
NR

ROUNDS
EXPENDED

OBS
UNDES

AREA
TOTL

H/I
WPN

RVN
MAF

OTHR
TOTL

ILL
HE

OIHR
TOTL

155
G

DONG
HA

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8IN
H

175
G

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

155
G

28
42

12
53

41
1

2
97

256
256

4
155

H
177

3
13

187
364

6
1097

1097
105

H
107

HT

8IN
H

175
G

5
TOTAL

31
219

54
18

240
461

2
1353

1353

155
G

207
165

DANANG
965

36
1161

5
6

2131
3030

22
3052

187
155

H
44

4215
82

313
3992

36
8243

10
21026

21600
564

105
H

337
312

152
25

135
8

295
563

38
601

77
107

HT
103

19
126

183
4

1
261

491
491

8IN
H

183
6

112
106

295
478

646
646

175
G

TOTAL
456

258
1095

381
5352

50
6006

11408
10

25756
624

26390

155
G

CHU
LAI

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8IN
H

175
G

TOTAL

TOTAL
ALL

AREAS
412

276
5571

1149
461

11869
6246

52
27109

10
624

27743
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CONFIDENTIAL 
* III M~F I~FANTRV OP~RbTICNS FC~ THE weEK OF 13 eCT TH~U 19 OCT 1967 

TOTAL SM4ll UNIT ACTIO~S 
F IRE TEAM SQU~D PLATOD'; CO·P~NV TCT ~l GPoJr) 

AREA DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TeT DAY "lGT TJT oav NCT TOT DAY fI:GT TOT 
DONG 1'4 
PHU BAI 28 28 2~6 430 636 
DANANG 1751 4064 5815 1118 1962 3080 135 119 254 9 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 1751 4092 5843 1324 2392 3716 13~ 119 254 q 

SMALL UNIT ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
HRE TEAM SQUAt: "LATOON COMPANY 

AREA DAY ~GT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAy "lGT TOT 
DONG HA 
PHU SAl 
OANANG 8 13 31 2C 51 11 
CHU L.I 

TOTAL 5 8 13 31 20 51 11 

CASUALTY SUMMARY A~D ~EAPONS CAPTURED 
SMALL UNIT CASUALTY AND WEAPONS SUMMARY 

4 15 

15 

FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS AND WEAPONS CAPT 
AREA 
OONG HA 
PHU 8Al 
DANAN(; 
CHU LAI 

KIA vIA MIA TOT KIA PII TOT IWC cwe 

2 19 21 25 25 8 

TOTAL 2 19 21 25 25 

LARGE UNIT CASUALTY AND WEAPONS SUMMARY 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS AND WEAPONS CAPTURED 
~IA WIA MIA TOT ~IA PW TOT I lie CIIt 

191 lIll 357 357 634 

HUMBER OF LARGE UNIT ACTIONS IN PROGRESS 

NUMBER OF 8ATTALION DAYS OPERATION REPTO 7 

US ARMY UNITS UNDER OPeON III MAf 

NUMBER Of LARGE UNIT UPERATIONS IN PROGRESS 
NUM8ER OF RATTALION OAYS OPERATIONS REPTD 

CASUALTY SUMMARY AND WEAPONS CAPTURED 
SMALL UNIT ACTIONS LARGE UNIT OPERATIONS 

FRIEND ENEMY wP~S FRI~NO ENEMY WPNS 
~tA ~tA CAPT KIA KIA CAPT 
WIA PW IW WIA PII III 
I'U CS MIA CS 
TOT TOT TOT TOT TOT TOT 

* FIGURES DO NOT INCLUDE BASE DEFENSE CO"~AND OR RECONNAISSANCE 

P~GE 17 

206 458 664 
5 14 31)13 6150 9163 

14 3219 6608 9827 

DAY I'/GT GO TOT 

47 32 19 

47 32 79 

TOTAL SMALL U~IT ACTIONS 
SQUAD PL~TOON COMPANY TOTAL GND 

O~Y NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TnT DAY NGT TOT 

SMALL UNIT ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
SQU40 PLATOON COMPANY TOTAL GND 

DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY ~GT TOT D~Y NGT TOT 

SEE PAGE 18 
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111
MAF

INFANTRY
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

OCT
1967

TOTAL
SMALL

UNIT
ACTIONS

FIRE
TEAM

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOTAL

GND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
ICT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
28

28
430

636
206

458
206

664
1751

4064
5815

DANANG
1118

1962
3080

135
119

254
5

14
6150

3013
9

9163
CHU

LAI
1751

TOTAL
4092

5843
1324

2392
254

3716
119

135
14

3219
6608

5
9827

9

SMALL
UNIT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAC

PLATOON
COMPANY

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

for
DAY

NGT
GOTOT

DONG
HA

PHU
8A1

DANANG
5

8
13

20
51

31
15

11
4

47
79

32
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

13
31

20
51

5
8

15
11

47
32

79

CASUALITY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
SMALL

UNIT
CASUALTY

AND
WEAPONS

SUMMARY
ENEMY

CAS
AND

WEAPONS
CAPT

FRIENDLY
CAS

K1A
WIA

MIA
TOT

AREA
KIA

PW
TOT

IWC
CWC

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

DANANG
2

19
25

21
25

8
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

2
19

25
21

25
8

LARGE
UNIT

CASUALTY
AND

WEAPONS
SUMMARY

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
TUT

PW
IWC

CWC
KIA

181
181

357
357

634

NUMBER
OF

LARGE
UNIT

ACTIONS
IN

PROGRESS

NUMBER
OF

BATTALION
DAYS

OPERATION
REPTD

7

US
ARMY

UNITS
UNDER

OPCON
III

MAF

NUMBER
OF

LARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
IN

PROGRESS
TOTAL

SMALL
UNIT

ACTIONS
NUMBER

OF
BATTALION

DAYS
OPERATIONS

REPTD
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

TOTAL
GND

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
SMALL

UNIT
ACTIONS

LARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
FRIEND

ENEMY
FRIEND

WPNS
WPNS

SMALL
UNIT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
ENEMY

KIA
CAPT

KIA
KIA

CAPT
KIA

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOTAL

GND
PW

PW
WIA

IW
WIA

IW
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
CS

MIA
MIA

CS
TOT

TOT
TOT

TOT
TOT

TOT

FIGURES
DO

NOT
INCLUDE

BASE
DEFENSE

COMMAND
OR

RECONNAISSANCE
*

SEE
PAGE

18
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CONFIDENTIAL 
[[I ~AF INFANTRY CPER~TIO~S SU~~ARv CCNTINUE8 FO~ T~E WEEK OF 11 UCT T~RU 19 OCT 1~67 

BASE DEFENSE CC~~ANC SU~MARY 

~CTIO'lS 

TACT FIRE TEA~ S~UAC PLAroc~ HITAl GRND AREA OAY NGT TOn DAY NSf Ton c'w ~GT TOTL DAY NGT TOll DANANG ll7 225 342 b 6 117 231 34e 

ACTIONS 1I!T1l CONTACT 

TACT f'IRE TEA~ SQUAD PLATOON TOTAL GRI'lO AREA DAY NCT TDTl DAY NCT TDTl DAY NCT Ton DAY NGT TOTl DANANG 

e CASUALTY SU~~ARY AND WEAPONS CAPTU~ED 

"TACT FRIENDLy EIlEMY 
AREA KIA ilIA "IA TOll KIA PW TOTL IWC C51! DAI/ANG 

RECONNAISSANCE SU~MARY 

I:l ACTIONS 
t"'l 
('1 TACT FIRE TEllfo! SQUAD PLATOON COfllPIINY TOT~l GRND ~ IIREA DAY HCT rOll DAY NCT TOll DAY NCT TOTl DAY NGT TOTl DAY NCT Ton DONG HA 
[JJ PHU BAI 61 32 93 1>1 32 93 [JJ DAHAII(; 20 10 30 83 44 127 103 54 157 .... 

CHU tal ~ .... TOTAL 81 42 123 83 44 127 164 86 250 t"'l 
I:l ACTI~S WITH CONTACT 

TACT FIRE TEAI' SQUAD PlATOOl'l COMPANY TOTAL G~Nr. AREA DAY NCT Ton DAY NGT TOTl DAY NCT TOll DAY NCT TOIL DAY NGT TOTl e DONG HA 
PHI! 8AI 
DANIING 8 8 tJ CI1U lAI 

TOUL 
8 8 

CASUALTY SUM~ARY AND wEAPONS CAPTURED 

TACT FRIENDLY ENEMY 
AREA KIA WU MIA TOTL KIA PW TOll IWC CSW DONC H. 
PHU SAl 
DANIINC 7 29 36 10 10 
CHU LAI 

TOTAt 7 2'1 36 10 10 
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III

MAF
INFANTRY

OPERATIONS
SUMMARY

CONTINUED
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967

BASE
DEFENSE

COMMAND
SUMMARY

ACTIONS

TACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAC

PLATOON
TOTAL

GRND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DANANG
117

225
342

6
6

117
231

348

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

TACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
TOTAL

GRND
AREA

DAY
TOTL

NGT
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DANANG

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED

TACT
FRIENDLY

ENEMY
AREA

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTL
IWC

CSW
DANANG

RECONNAISSANCE
SUMMARY

ACTIONS

TACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

TOTAL
GRND

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

61
32

93
61

32
93

DANANG
20

10
30

83
127

44
103

54
157

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
81

42
123

83
44

127
164

86
250

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

TACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

TOTAL
GRNC

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

NGT
DAY

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

DANANG
8

8
8

8
CHU

LAL
TOTAL

8
8

8
8

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED

TACT
FRIENDLY

ENEMY
AREA

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTL
IWC

CSW
DONG

HA
PHU

BAL
DANANG

7
29

36
10

10
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

7
29

36
10

10
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CONFIDENTIAL 
~ECONNAISSANCE ~~TTALION ACTIONS FOR T~E WEEK OF 13 OCT TH~U 19 OCT 1.61 

TOTAL RECONNAISSANCE ACTIUNS 
FIRE T~ SIrE ACTIONS 

~ECC~ A~E 5IT[~GS 
AREA DA NC5- DA NG DA NG 
~UNG HA 
~HU BAt 
OANANG 
CPU LAI 

TOTAL 

DAY RECON ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

S0UAC SIZE ACTIONS 
RECG~ 4MB SlTINGS 
OA ~G D~ ~r, DA NG 

33 32 
14 lQ 

47 42 

PlATCON SIZE ACTIONS 
~tCON AMIl SlTtN';S 
D~ ~~ OA ~~ OA ~~ 

55 ~I 

NIGHT RECON ACT[O~S "ITH CONT~CT 

AREA 
DONG HA 
PHU SA I 
DANANG 
eHU lAI 

FIR TM SQUAO PLATOON COMPANY TOT 
REC AMB REC 4MB REC AMB REC AMS ACT 

FIR TM SQUAD PLATOON COMPA~Y TOT 
REC AMB REC AMS ~EC AMB REC A~6 ACT 

TOTAL 

a 

8 

DAY REeON CAsualTY R~SULTS 

8 

8 

NIGHT REeON C~SU~LTY RESULTS 

CO·PANY SIZE AtrlO~S 

~~CD. AMR SITl~~~ 

oa ~~ O~ ~s OA ~~ 

FRIEr-IDLY CAS EHE~Y CASUALTIES WPNS CPTO FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CASUALTIES WPNS CPTO 
AREA 
DONG HA 
Ptru BA! 
CANAIIIG 
CHU LA! 

TOTAL 

~IA WIA ~tA TOT ~IA PW TOT Iwe cwe 

7 29 36 10 10 

29 36 10 10 

CASUALTIES RESULTI'G FRO~ RECON ACTIONS BY ANNULUS SECTOR 

KI~ WIA ~IA TeT KIA PW TOT IwC c.e 

DIST NNE ENE ESE SSE SSW WSW WNW NNW TOTAL 
1000 M FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN fR EN FR EN fR EN 

DONG HA 0 TO 1S 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

PHU BAI o TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

DANING o TO 15 
15 TO 30 14 7 14 7 
30 TO 45 22 2 12 3 

eVER 45 

eHU LAI c TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

eVER 45 

PAGE III 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
RECONNAISSANCE

BATTALION
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

OCT
1967

TOTAL
RECONNAISSANCE

ACTIONS
FIRE

TM
SIZE

ACTIONS
SQUAC

SIZE
ACTIONS

PLATOON
SIZE

ACTIONS
COMPANY

SIZE
ACTIONS

RECON
AME

SITINGS
AMB

SITINGS
RECON

RECON
AMB

SITINGS
RECON

AMB
SITINGS

AREA
DA

NG-
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DUNG

HA
PHU

BAI
32

33
9

DANANG
10

14
41

55
3

3
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

47
42

9
55

41
3

3

DAY
RECON

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
NIGHT

RECON
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

FIR
TM

SQUAD
PLATCON

COMPANY
TOT

FIR
TM

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOT

AREA
REC

AMB
REC

AMB
REC

AMB
REC

AMS
ACT

REC
AMB

REC
AMB

REC
AMB

REC
AMB

ACT
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG

8
8

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
8

8

DAY
RECON

CASUALTY
RESULTS

NIGHT
RECON

CASUALTY
RESULTS

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

WPNS
CPTD

KIA
WIA

MIA
TCT

AREA
KIA

PW
TOT

IWC
CWC

KIA
WIA

MIA
TCT

KIA
PW

TOT
IWC

CWC
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
CANANG

7
29

36
10

10
CHU

LAI

ACCURATION

7
29

TOTAL
36

10
10

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
RECON

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

DIST
ESE

SSE
NNE

SSW
ENE

WSW
NNW

WNW
TOTAL

FR
ENFR ENFREN FR ENFREN FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
1000

M
FR

EN
DONG

HA
0

TO
15

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

OVER
45

PHU
BAI

0
TO

15

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

CVER
45

0
TO

15
DANANG

15
TO

30
14

7
14

7
30

TO
45

22
1

2
22

3
CVER

45

CHU
LAI

C
TO

15

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

OVER
45
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CONFIDENTIAL 
RtCONNAISS~NCE SATTALION ~CTIO~S CC~TI~UEO FQ~ THE wEEK CF 13 aCT THRU [9 OCT 1967 

~ECCN~AISSANCE BATTALION ACTIO~S BY ANNULUS S[C·O~ 
0-15000 ~ETE~S 15-~OCOO ~ETEqS 30-45000 METERS GVE~ 45QOO ~oTEKS 
REC(J"J AMEU$H RECO~ "'~I\USH P,ECC~ A~~U5f1 ~ECOr-: A~3USH 

AREA 04 NG OA ~r, D_ f'l4G D·\ ~s 0" l\tG QA ,..r, CA NG 04 I';G 

DONG HA ~!oIE 

E"IE 
ESE 
SSE 
S5W 
ItSW 
WNW 
NNII 

TOT~L 

PHU I\A 1 N~E 
ENE e ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
IISW 
wNW 2 4 

NNW 
TOTAL 3 

OANANG "NE 

0 
ENE 
ESE 

t"'l SSE 
~ 5511 

~ wsw 
IfNW 

'JJ. NNII 
'JJ. TOTAL 

"'" ~ 
"'" CHU LAt tiNE 
t"'l 
0 

ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
liSW 
\/"W 
ftIIIW 

TOTAL 
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RECONNAISSANCE

BATTALION
ACTIONS

CONTINUED
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967

RECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SCOTOH

OVER
45000

METERS
30-45000

METERS
15-30000

METERS
0-15000

METERS
AMBUSH

RECON
AMBUSH

AMOUSH
RECON

RECON
AMBUSH

RECON
CA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
NG

DA
NG

CA
NG

DA
AREA
DONG

HA
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

NNE
PHU

BAI
ENE
ESE
SSE

1
1

SSW
WSW

4
2

WNW
NNW

5
3

TOTAL

DANANG
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

NNE
CHU

LAI
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL
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CONFIDENTIAL 
FIRE TEAM INFANTR~ ACTIONS fOR T~e WEE~ OF 13 OCT TH~U 19 aCT tqb7 

TOTAL FIRE TEA" ACTIO'~:; 
CCMMT RECONNAISSANCE SECu;>.iTy A~8USH OP/LP PH ~l G'lQ AREA DAY I'lGT TOT CAY NGT TOT DAY 'lC,T T~T DAY NST TOT DAV 'lGT TOT DAY NGT TOT 

DONG HA 
PHU BAI .28 28 28 28 O.l.NANG 133 224 357 170 272 442 831 950 1781 2 4L~ 420 615 22QO 2815 1751 4064 5B15 CHU lAI 
TOTAL 133 224 357 170 272 44,2 831 'ISO 17et .2 't18 420 615 2228 2843 1751 4092 5843 

FIRE TEA~ ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
COMBAT RECONNAISSANCE SECURITY AMBUSH OPflP TOTAL GNO 

AREA DAY NGT TOT OAY teGT TOT DAY NGT TOT OAV NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY teGT TOT 
DONG HA 
PHU 8Al 
DANANG 5 
CHU LAI 

6 5 5 5 8 13 

fOUL 5 6 5 5 8 13 

RESULTS OF FIRE TEA~ INFANTRY ACTIONS 6Y TYPE ACTION 

DAY ACTIONS NIGHT ACTIONS TOTAL NEAPO~S CAPTU~ED AREA TYPE FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS FRIENDLY CAS EIIE~Y CAS FRNO EN"Y DAY NIGHT TOT ACT KIA WIA ~IA TOll I(IA PN TOll KIA WIA ~JA TOll lilA P," TOlL CAS t~s IN CS III C~ CAP C C CONG HA CfII8T 
~ t'!l REt 
(j (j SEC 

~ ~ "'" OP/LP 
7JJ. 7JJ. TOTAL 
7JJ. 7JJ. ... .... 

"'1"1 l'HU SAl U!ST "'1"1 

t;J ;; REC 
SEC 

C C A"8 
OP/lP 

TOTAL 

e DANAfIG CM8T 
REC 
SEC 2. 2 2 
A"8 1 , Z Z 
OPILP 

TOTAL 2 Z Z 2 4 

eHU lAI C~81 
REt 
SEC 
A~e 

OPILP 
TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 2 2 4 
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FIRE

TEAM
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967

TOTAL
FIRE

TEAM
ACTIONS

COMBAT
RECONNAISSANCE

SECURITY
AMBUSH

OP/LP
TOTAL

GND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOT
NGT

TOT
DAY

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

TOT
NGT

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

28
28

28
28

DANANG
133

224
357

170
272

442
831

950
1781

2
418

420
615

2200
2815

1751
4064

5815
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

133
224

357
170

272
442

831
950

1781
2

418
420

615
2228

2843
1751

4092
5843

FIRE
TEAM

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
COMBAT

RECONNAISSANCE
SECURITY

AMBUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GND

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TCT

DAY
TOT

NGT
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG

1
1

5
1

6
1

1
5

5
5

8
13

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
1

1
5

1
6

1
1

5
5

5
13

8

RESULTS
OF

FIRE
TEAM

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION

DAY
ACTIONS

NIGHT
ACTIONS

TOTAL
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
AREA

TYPE
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRND

ENMY
DAY

NIGHT
TOT

ACT
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PW
TOTL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTL
CAS

CAS
IN

CS
IW

CS
CAP

DONG
HA

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

PHU
BA1

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

DAMANG
CMBT
REC
SEC

2
2

2
AMB

1
1

2
2

1
2

I
1

OP/LP
TOTAL

2
2

1
1

2
2

1
4

1
1

CHU
LAI

CMBI
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

GRAND
TOTAL

1
1

2
2

1
4

1
1
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FI~E TEA~ INf~NT~Y 6CT[O~S WITH tc~TACT RV A~NUlUS SECTOR FO~ WEEK OF 13 UCT TH~U 19 OCT 1967 
0-15COO ~ETE~S 15-30000 METER5 30-45000 ~ET<QS CV:K &5000 ~ETE~S 

DH& 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SS," 
!jSW 
WNW 
NNW 

TOT 

PHU 
NNE 
E"IE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSw 
WNW 
NNW 

TOT 

OAN 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 
wNw 
NNW 

TOT 

tHU 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
IISII 
WNW 
NNW 

TOT 

CTOT 

eMBT REC SEC A~B OP/LP C~8T REt SEC A~B O"/LP C~8T ~EC StC '"8 JP/lP CM~T QEC SEC ~.~ 0P/lP 
OA NG 06 NG 06 ,G 06 NG OA HG DA ~G DA NG DA ~G c~ N~ 06 ~G CA ~G DA MG O~ ~G D~ NG DA NG DA ~G DA N; PI ~G D~ NG Oh ~G 

1 1 
4 

" 
1 1 4 4 

1 1 " " 
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FIRE

TEAM
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

FOR
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967
OVER

45000
METERS

30-45000
METERS

15-30000
METERS

0-15000
METERS

OP/LP
CMBT

REC
SEC

AMB
OP/LP

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

OP/LP
CMBT

REC
NG

DA SEC
NG

DA
AMB

NG
OP/LP
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA
AMB

NG
DA

NG
CA

NG
DA

NG
0A

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
CMBT

REC
SEC

DA
NG

DA
DHANNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

PHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

DANNNE
ENE
ESE

1
1

SSE
4

SSW
1

1
WSW

4
1

WNW
NNW

1
4

1
4

1
1

1
TOT

CHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

I
1

4
4

1
1

GTOT
1
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CONFIDENTIAL 
FIRE TEAM CASUALTY 5UM~ARY 8Y ANNULUS SECTOR FSR WEEK OF 11 eCT THRV 11 eeT 1967 • 

DONG HA 
0-150001' 

15-)00001' 
30-45000" 
OVER4500C 

TOTAL 

PHU eAI 
0-150001" 

15-)00001' 
30-450001' 
OVER45000 

TOUl 

OAI'4ANG 
0-150001'1 

15-30000fo! 
30-450001' 
OVER45000 

TOTAL 

eHU LAt 
G-15000M 

15-300001" 
30-450001'1 
OVER45000 

TOTAL 

NNE ~~~ ESE SSE SS~ WSW ~N~ N"III 
FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR E~ FR EN 

z Z 

Z Z 

• FR-- KIA, lilA, ~IA GRAND TOUL 

EN-- KIA, Pw 
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FIRE

TEAM
CASUALTY

SUMMARY
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

FOR
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

17
OCT

1967
*

TOTAL
NNW

WNW
WSW

SSW
SSE

ESE
NNE

ENE
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

EN
FR

FR
FR

EN
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
DONG

HA
0-15000

15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

0-15000
15-30000
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

DANANG
0-15000M

4
1

2
1

2
15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

1
4

2
1

2
TOTAL

CHU
LAI

0-15000M

(MM/DD/YYYY)

15-30000
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

4
1

GRAND
TOTAL

KIA,
WIA,

MIA
*

EN--
KIA,

PW
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CONFIDENTIAL 
SQUAD INFA~TRY ACTIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 13 OCT THRU 19 OCT 1967 

TOTAL SQUAD ACTIONS 
COMBAT RECONNAISSANCE SECUR lTV AMRUSH OP/lP 

"REA DAY NCT TOT DAY NCT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NCT TOT I)Al' NGT 

DONG HA 
PHU 8AI 178 139 317 Z91 Z91 28 OANANG 346 222 5('8 57 71 128 61B 912 1530 17 694 711 SO 63 CHU LAI 
TOTAL 3"6 ZZ2 568 57 71 128 7CJf> 1051 1847 17 985 1002 lOB 63 

SQUAD ACTIoNS WITH CONTACT 
COMBAT RECONNAISSANCE SECURITY AI'I13USH OPIlP AREA DAY NCT TOT OAl' NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT OAY NCT TOT O!Y NGT DONG HA 

PHU 8At 
DANANG 23 8 31 6 3 9 6 9 CHU III 
TOTAL 23 8 31 6 3 9 8 9 

RESULTS OF SQUAO INFANTRY ACTIONS 8Y TYPE ACTION 

DAY ACTIONS ~IGHr ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS FRIE~OlY CAS E~EMY CAS AREA TYPE 

ACT 
DONG HA tll8T 

REC 
SEt 
.1'8 
DPllP 

TOTAL 

PHU eAI C~8T 
REC 
SEC 
A~8 
OP/lP 

TOTAL 

DAHAIIG C"IlT 
REC 
SEC 
A"S 
OP/lP 

TOTAL 

CHU LAI CI'BT 
REC 
SEC 
."8 
OP/lP 

TOTAL 

GUND TOTAL 

KIA WIA MIA TOTl KIA PM 

5 

6 

Ton KIA NIA MIA TOTl KIA PW roll 

5 ') 

6 5 5 

5 5 

PAGE 24 

TOTAL 
Tor DAY Nt;T 

28 206 430 
143 1118 1962 

171 1324 2392 

TOTAL 
TOT OAY NCT 

2 

2 

31 20 

31 20 

TOTAL 
FR~D ENMY 
CAS CAS 

5 6 

6 

6 7 

GND 
TeT 

636 
3080 

3716 

CND 
JUT 

51 

51 

WE~PONS CAPTU~EO 
DAY NIGHT TOT 

I~ CS IN CS CAP 

2 2 

2 2 

2 
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SQUAD

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

OCT
1967

TOTAL
SQUAD

ACTIONS
COMBAT

RECONNAISSANCE
SECURITY

AMBUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GND

AREA
NGT

TOT
DAY

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TCT

DONG
HA

PHU
8AI

178
139

317
291

291
28

28
206

430
636

DANANG
346

222
568

57
71

128
616

912
1530

17
694

711
80

63
143

1118
1962

3080
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

346
222

568
57

71
128

796
1051

1847
17

985
1002

108
63

171
1324

2392
3716

SQUAD
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

COMBAT
RECONNAISSANCE

SECURITY
AMBUSH

OP/LP
TOTAL

GND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TCT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DONG
HA

PHU
8AI

DANANG
23

8
31

3
6

9
1

8
9

1
1

2
31

20
51

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
23

8
31

6
3

9
1

8
9

1
1

2
31

20
51

RESULTS
OF

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTIONS

NIGHT
ACTIONS

TOTAL
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
AREA

TYPE
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRND

ENMY
DAY

NIGHT
TOT

ACT
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PW
TOTL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PM

TOTL
CAS

CAS
IW

CS
IW

CS
CAP

DONG
HA

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

DAMANG
CMBT

5
5

5
5

1
1

5
6

2
2

REC
SEC

I
1

1
1

1
1

AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL
1

1
6

6
5

5
1

1
7

6
2

2

CHU
LAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

GRAND
TOTAL

5
5

1
1

7
6

2
2

CONFIDENTIAL
PAGE

24



CONFIDENTIAL 

e 

I:l 
t"'l 
('1 

~ 
[JJ 
[JJ .... 
~ .... 
t"'l 
I:l 

SCUAD I~FA~TRY ACTIeNS WITH CONTACT BY AN~ULUS SECTO~ FOR THE WEEK OF 13 OCT THRU 19 otT 1967 

Ol'~ 

NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 
\jNW 
NNW 

TOT 

PHU 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 
w~w 

NNW 
TOl 

OAN 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
wsw 
IINII 
NNII 

TOl 

CHU 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
IISW 
WNW 
NNW 

TOl 

GTOT 

0-15000 METERS 15-30000 METERS 30-45000 METE~S CV~R 45000 ~ErERS 
CMeT REt SEC A~8 OP/lP C~BT REC SEC AMB OP/LP C~6T REt ~EC AMB OP/lP CM8T ~~c SEC A~~ OP/lP 
OA NG OA HG DA NG OA HG DA NG OA NG OA NG OA ~G DA NG OA ~G Od NG DA NG D~ HG DA ~G DA NG O~ NG OA NG OA ~G Od NG DA ~G 

8 2 2 6 1 1 
4 3 1 1 3 1 3 2 1 
2 

2 2 

14 6 3 5 1 ') 2 4 2 1 

14 6 1 3 I) 1 'I 2 4 1 2 1 
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SCUAD

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967
0-15000

METERS
15-30000

METERS
30-45000

METERS
OVER

45000
METERS

CMBT
OP/LP

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

OP/LP
CMBT

REC
SEC

AMB
OP/LP

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMP,

OP/LP
REC

SEC
AMB

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DHANNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

PHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

DANNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

8
2

I
2

6
1

1
SSW

4
3

I
1

2
1

1
3

3
1

WSW
2

WNW
2

2
1

1

NNH
1

1

TOT
14

6
1

3
5

1
2

1
1

9
2

4
1

1

CHU
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

GTOT
14

6
1

3
1

9
2

1
2

1
5

4
1

1
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CONFIDENTIAL 
SQUAD CASUALTY SU~~ARY Br ANNULUS SECrO~ FOR THE ~EEK OF 13 OCT THRU lQ OCT lq67 * 

Ni'lE ENE ESc SSE SS~ wSw WNw N~W ruTAl 
FR EN F~ EN FR EN FR EN F~ EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FQ. E~ 

DONG HA 
0-1500011 

15-3000011 
30-4500011 
OVER4500C 

TOUL 

PHU BAI 
0-15000M 

15-30000'" 
30-4500011 
OVER45000 

TOTAL 

e DANANG 
0-15000M 4 " 1 1 3 e 5 

15-3000011 Z Z 3 5 2 
30-450001' 1 1 
OVER45000 

TOUl 4 4 4 3 6 14 7 

CHU LAI 
0-150001'! 

15-30000'" 
0 0 30-4500011 
t"'J t"'J OVER45000 
(j (j TOTAL 
r t"' 

> * \J'1 
FR-- KIA, HIA, MIA GRANO TOTAL 14 7 > 

\J'1 
\J'1 \J'1 EN- KIA, PII .... .... 

"'I'J "'I'j 

t;i t;l 
0 0 
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SCUAD

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967
*

NNE
ENE

ESS
SSW

SSE
WSW

WNW
TOTAL

NNW
FR

EN
EN

FR
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

FR
FR

EN
EN

EN
DONG

HA
0-15000M

15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

0-15000M
15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

DANANG
0-15000M

4
1

1
4

3
5

8
15-30000M

2
2

3
2

5
30-45000M

1
1

OVER45000
TOTAL

4
4

4
3

6
7

14

CHU
LAI

0-15000M
15-30000M

INFORMATION

30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

FR--
KIA,

WIA,
MIA

GRAND
TOTAL

14
7

EN--
KIA,

PW
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PL~TOON INFANTRY ACTIONS FOR T~E WEEK CF 13 OCT T~~U 19 OCT 191>7 

TOTAL PlATCO~ ACTIONS 
CO~BAT RECONNAISSANCE SECUR lTv A"P.~SH OP/L? 

ARE~ CAY NOT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT OAy NGT TeT CAY %T 

OO~G HA 
PHU BAI 
OANANG 105 'i2 157 30 34 64 33 33 
CHU LAI 
TOTAL 105 S2 157 30 34 M 33 33 

PLATOON ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
COMBAT ReCONN~ISSANCE SEWR ITY AMBUSH OP/lP 

AREA DAy NCT TOT CAY NCT TOT DAY NCT TOT DAY N<;T TOT DAY IIGT 
OONG HA 
PHU BAI 
OANANG 8 2 2 4 2 3 
CHU lAI 
TOTAL 7 8 2 2 4 2 3 

RtSUlTS Of PLATOON INfANTRY ACTIONS BY TYPE ACTION 

OAY ACTIONS NIGHT ACTIONS 
AREA TYPE FRIEIIDlY CAS ENEMY CAS FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

ACT 
DONG HA C~BT 

REC 
sec 
AM 
OP/lP 

TOTAL 

PHU SAl CII8T 
REC 
SEC 
A~B 
OPIlP 

TOTAL 

OANAfIG eM8T 
REC 
SEC 
AM 
OPIlP 

TOTAL 

CHU lAI CI'I8T 
REC 
SEC 
4M8 
OP/lP 

TOTAL 

GRANO TOTAL 

KIA WIA ~IA TOTl KIA PW 

2 

2 
1 

5 

TOTt 

2 

Z 
1 

KIA WIA MIA TOTl KI4 Pw TOTt 

1 

PAGE 27 

TOT 

TOT 

Tl.:TAl 
on ~GT 

135 119 

135 119 

TOUl 
DAY N(;T 

II 4 

11 4 

TOTAL 
FRND ENfIIY 
CAS CAS 

2 

3 
1 

(, 

GNO 
TOT 

254 

254 

G'lO 
TOT 

15 

15 

~EAPONS C~PTU~EO 
DAY NIGHT TOT 

IW CS IW CS CAP 

2 

2 

2 4 
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CONFIDENTIAL
PLATOON

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

OCT
1967

TOTAL
PLATCON

ACTIONS
COMBAT

RECONNAISSANCE
SECURITY

AMBUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GND

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TCT
NGT

DAY
TOT

NGT
TOT

DAY

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

DANANG
105

52
157

30
34

64
33

33
135

119
254

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
105

52
157

30
34

64
33

33
135

119
254

PLATOON
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

COMBAT
RECONNAISSANCE

SECUR
ITY

AMBUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GND

AREA
DAY

TOT
NGT

DAY
NGT

TOT
NGT

DAY
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TDT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG

7
1

8
2

2
4

2
1

3
4

15
11

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
1

7
8

2
2

2
4

1
3

11
15

4

RESULTS
OF

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTIONS

NIGHT
ACTIONS

WEAPONS
CAPTURED

TOTAL
AREA

TYPE
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRND

ENMY
DAY

NIGHT
TOT

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

ACT
PM

KIA
TOTL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTL
CAS

CAS
IW

CS
IW

CS
CAP

DONG
HA

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

DANANG
CMBT

1
2

1
2

1
2

1
1

2
REC
SEC

2
2

1
1

3
AMB

1
1

1
1

2
OP/LP

TOTAL
1

5
5

1
1

1
1

6
2

1
4

CHU
LAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

GRAND
TOTAL

1
1

1
6

2
1

4

CONFIDENTIAL
PAGE

27



CONFIDENTIAL 
PLATOON I~FANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT EY A~NVlVS SECTC~ FCl WEEK OF 13 OCT THAU 19 OCT 1961 

o - 15000 METE~S 15-30000 METEQS 30-~~OOO ~ET~RS OV~~ 45000 ~ETERS 
CMST REC SEC A"8 CI"BT RtC SEC AI"P. CfoI6T REC SEC A"o CM'1T REC iEC A'-:9 
DA NG OA NG DA HG DA ~G OA ~G 01 NG DA ~G CA ~G nA NG DA ~G eft NG CA ·,G 06 ~G O~ ~G OA .G C~ NS 

OHA 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 
~NW 
NNW 

TCT 

PHU 
NNE 
ENE e ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
wSW 
WNW 
NNW 

TOT 

DA~ 

C NNE 

t'!l 
ENE 

~ 
ESE 
SSE 2 

~ S511 1 
WSW 

'Jl WNW 
'Jl ... NNW 
""l TeT 3 

c 
~ 
~ 

2 2 1 1 ~ 1 1 
'Jl 
'Jl 

3 2 I 2 1 
... 
""l 

;; 
CtiU C NNE 

t;J 
C 

ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 
WNW 
"NW 

TOT 

GTOT 3 3 212 1 1 1 
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PLATOON

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
FOR

WEEK
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

OCT
1967

OVER
45000

METERS
30-45000

METERS
15-30000

METERS
0

-
15000

METERS
CMBT

REC
SEC

AMB
AMO

SEC
CMBT

REC
CMBT

REC
SEC

AMB
CMBI

REC
SEC

AMB
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
0A

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
CA
G

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DHANNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TCT

PHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

DANNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

2
1

1
1

1
2

2
SSW

1
1

1
1

1
WSW
WNW
NNW

1
1

2
1

1
2

1
3

TCT
3

CHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSN
WSW
WNW
NNW
TOT

1
I

1
1

2
1

2
3

GTOT
3
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PLATOON CASUALTY SUMMARY ~v AN~UlUS SECTOR FOR THE ~EEK OF 13 OCT THRU 19 OCT 1967 • 

DD"IG HII 
0-150001': 

15-30000,", 
30-45000" 
OYER45000 

TOTAL 

PHU BAI 
0-15000'"' 

15-30000" 
30-45000101 
OYER45000 

TOTAL 

OANANG 
0-15000'"' 

15-30000'" 
30-45000'"' 
OVER45000 

TOUl 

CHU lAI 
0-150001' 

15-300001' 
30-45000M 
IJYERlt5000 

TOUl 

""IE E~E ESE SSE 55\, .S)I WNW N~W 
FR E~ F~ EN FR E~ F~ E~ FR E~ FR EN FR ~~ FR E~ 

2 

2 

1 
2 

3 

3 

3 

• FR-- KIA, WIA, MIA GRANO TOTAL 

Eh-- KIA, PW 
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TOUl 
FR EN 

1 
1 
2 

4 

It 

2 
4 

6 

6 
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PLATOON

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967
*

TOTAL
SSW

NNE
ESE

SSE
ENE

NNW
WSW

WNW
EN

FR
FR

EN
FR

EN
EN

FR
FR

FR
EN

FR
EN

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
DONG

HA
0-15000M
15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

0-15000M
15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

DANANG
0-15000M

1
1

2
2

15-30000M
1

1
3

4
1

2
2

30-45000M
OVER45000

4
3

1
1

2
TOTAL

3
6

CHU
LAI

0-15000M
15-30000M

OCCURRENCE

30-45000M
CVER45000

TOTAL

FR--
KIA,

WIA,
MIA

GRAND
TOTAL

4
6

EN--
KIA,

PW
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CC,",PANV I~FA"<TRV ~CT!G~S F(1~. ,HE WEE~ CF 13 OCT Th~U lq OCT 1 '16 7 

fCTAl CC~P~~Y aCTIONS rr'TAl COMP.~W 4CTft~5 ~lT~ CQ~rACT 
CL~ SIC TCTAL ClR Sf 0 TDT~L 

ARE~ O~Y NGT Tl.'T DAY ~'JT Tr.T ~AY '1GT TST Ai( E ~ rAY ~GT TOT DAY ~cr Tr.r D~V N~T r~T 
DONG HA DCNG "'0 
I'HU BAI ""U 8~1 
DANANG 14 ? 5 14 OA~ANr; 11 I! 
CI'U l~l ~f1U lnI 

TCTAL 9 5 14 9 5 14 TOTAL 11 11 

COMPANY ACTIONS BY TYPE ACTION AND LOCATION 
F~IENOLY CAS D~Y ENE~Y CAS DAY 

AREA TYPE KIA lilA MIA TOT KIA p~ TOT 
FRIENDLY CAS NGT ENEuy CAS NCT 
KIA WIA MIA TOT KIA p~ TOT 

TOT4L C~S 
F~[!:NO ENEI"Y 

DONG HA CLR 
SIO 

TOTAL 

PHU SAl CLR 
SID 

TOTAL 

DANANG CLR 
SID 2 10 12 6 6 2 2 13 8 

TOTAL 2 10 12 6 6 2 Z 13 8 

CHU LAI ClR 
SID 

TOTAL 

COMPANY ACTION CONTACTS AND CASUALTY RESULTS BY ANNULUS SECTOR 
OISTANCE NNE ENE ESE SSE SSII WSW II~W N~II 

AREA 1000 ~TRS CT FR E~ CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR 
DONG HA 0 TO 15 

15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 'oS 

PHU SAl o TC 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

DANANG o TO 15 1 2 
15 TO 30 2 2 2 
30 TO 45 5 II 4 

OVER .. 5 

CHU lA! o TO 15 
15 TO JO 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 
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COMPANY

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
CF

13
OCT

THRU
1°

OCT
1967

TOTAL
COMPANY

ACTIONS
TOTAL

COMPANY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

CLR
S/C

TOTAL
CLR

S/D
TOTAL

TOT
AREA

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

TCT
TOT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

10T
AREA

DAY
NGT

TCT
DAY

NGT
TUT

DONG
HA

DONG
HA

PHU
8AI

PHU
881

DANANG
5

9
14

5
14

DANANG
?

11
3

8
3

6
11

CHU
LAI

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
5

14
9

9
5

TOTAL
14

11
R

3
3

e
11

COMPANY
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION
AND

LOCATION
FRIENDLY

CAS
DAY

ENEMY
CAS

DAY
FRIENDLY

CAS
NGT

ENEMY
CAS

NGT
TOTAL

CAS
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
KIA

TYPE
AREA

PW
TOT

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOT

KIA
TOT

FRIEND
ENEMY

PW
DONG

HA
CLR
S/D

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

DANANG
CLR

2
10

S/D
12

6
6

1
1

2
2

13
8

TOTAL
2

10
12

6
6

1
1

2
2

13
8

CHU
LAI

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

COMPANY
ACTION

CONTACTS
AND

CASUALTY
RESULTS

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
DISTANCE

NNE
ENE

ESE
SSE

SSW
WSW

WNW
NNW

TOTAL
1000

MTRS
CT

FR
EN

CT
FR

EN
CT

FR
EN

CT
FR

EN
CT

FR
EN

CT
FR

EN
CT

FR
EN

CT
AREA

FR
CT

EN
FR

EN
DONG

HA
0

TO
15

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

OVER
45

PHU
BAI

0
TC

15
15

TC
30

30
TO

45

OVER
45

0
TO

15
DANANG

1
2

1
2

15
TO

30
2

2
1

2
2

2
2

5
30

TO
45

5
11

4
5

11
4

OVER
45

CHU
LAI

0
TO

15

15
TO

30

30
TO

45
OVER

45
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SCUUT SNIP~R TEA~ A~TIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 13 OCT TH~U 19 OCT 1967 

S~ALL UNIT SCCUT SNIPER ~CTIONS 

WITH CONUCT 

ARt. DAY ~I";T TCTAL cay ~GT TOTAL 
DONG MA 
PHU Bal 
OANANG 89 e.2 In 
eHU LAl 

TOTAL 89 82 III 

RESULTS OF SCOUT SNIPER ACTIONS 
FRNO CAS ENEMY CAS 

AREA O~Y ~GT TOTAL DAY NGT TOTAL 
DONG HII 
PHU BAI 
oANANG 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 

RECONNAISSANCE eATTALION SCOUT SNIPER ACTIONS 

AREA 
DONG HA 
PHU 1\1\1 
DANANG 
tHU LIII 

TOTAL 

HTH CONTACT 

OAY NGT TOTAL DAY NGT TOTAL 

RESULTS Of SCOUT SNIPER ACTIONS 
FRNO C/IS ENEMY CAS 

IIREA OilY NGT TOTAL DAY NCT TOTAL 
DONG 11/1 
PHU BAI 
OANANG 
tHU LAI 

TOTAL 

~ESUlTS DAY ACTIC~S 
FRIENDLY CAS ENE~Y cas 

KIA WIA MIA TOTl KIA PW TOTAL 

WEAPONS CAPTURED 
DAY NIGHT TOTAL 

Iwe esw Iwe esw Iwe Csw 

RESULTS DAY ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

KIA WIA MIA TOTL KIA PW TOTAL 

WEAPONS C~PTURED 
DAY NIGHT TOTAL 

Iwe esw Iwe esw IWC esw 

PAGF 31 

~~SULTS ~I~H! .CTIO~S 

F~lc~OLY CAS t~C~Y CAS 
KIA WI. ~IA Trrl Kia PW T0TAL 

RESULTS NIGHT ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

KIA WIA ~IA ToTL KIA PW TOTAL 
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SCOUT

SNIPER
TEAM

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
13

CCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967

SMALL
UNIT

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
RESULTS

DAY
ACTIONS

RESULTS
NIGHT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FRIENDLY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
EVENY

CAS
KIA

WIA
MIA

TCTU
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PW
KIA

PW
TOTAL

TOTAL
TOTAL

AREA
NGT

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
DAY

CONG
HA

PHU
BAI

82
89

DANANG
171

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
82

171
89

RESULTS
OF

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
FRND

CAS
TOTAL

NIGHT
ENEMY

CAS
DAY

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
NGT

TOTAL
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
AREA

DAY
IWC

CSW
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG
CHU

LAI

TOTAL

RECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
RESULTS

DAY
ACTIONS

RESULTS
NIGHT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PM
TOTAL

KIA
PW

TOTAL
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
AREA
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG
CHU

LAI

TOTAL

RESULTS
OF

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
NIGHT

ENEMY
CAS

TOTAL
FRND

CAS
DAY

IWC
CSW

IWC
CSW

IWC
CSW

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
DAY

AREA
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG
CHU

LAI

TOTAL
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t'!'J 
(j 

~ 
'JJ 
'JJ ... 
""l ... 
t'!'J 
~ 

CASUALTIES ~FSULTI~G FR[)~ ~OT CO~MAND OET AND cnM~AI\iD DET HP QEVIUS Ff)'~ TH! \oil oK ~F 13 OCT TYRU 19 lJeT 1'167 
NOT-C~O OET ~Xp nEV c~o DET EXP OEV 
DAY III IGHT DhY NIGHT TOgl GRA"-HJ 

AREA KIA WIA KIA WI~ KIa WIA KIA WIA DAY ~GT TOTAL 
DONG HI 
PHU SAl 
DANANG 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 

7 

2 

3 12 17 

12 12 

CASUALTIES RESULTING FROM NOT CMO DET AND CMO OET EXP OEVICES ~y ANNUlU, SECTOR 

DISTANCE 
AREA 1000 II NNE ENt ESE SSE SSW WSw WNw NNW TOTAL 

DON!; HA o TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

PHU BAl o TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

DANANG o TO 15 3 3 
15 TO 30 2 1 3 6 
30 TO 45 3 3 

OVER 1t5 

CJ1U lAt o TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 

Change #1 PAGE ~2 
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CASUALTIESNOT-CMD
RESULTING

DET
EXP FROMDEV NOT

COMMAND
DET

AND
COMMAND

DET
EXP

DEVICES
FOR

THE
WE

UF
13

OCT
THRU

19
OCT

1967

CMD
DET

EXP
DEV

GRAND
TOTAL

NIGHT
NIGHT

DAY
DAY

TOTAL
KIA

WIA
NGT

DAY
KIA

WIA
KIA

WIS
WIA

KIA
AREA
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
12

12
3

DANANG
7

2
CHU

LAP

12
12

3
TOTAL

2
7

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
NOT

CMD
DET

AND
CMD

DET
EXP

DEVICES
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

DISTANCE
TOTAL

NNW
WNW

SSW
WSW

SSE
1000

M
ESE

ENE
NNE

AREA
DONG

HA
0
TO

15

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

OVER
45

PHU
BAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

0
TO

15
DANANG

3
3

INTERNATIONAL

15
TO

30
1

2
3

6

MEMBERSHIP

30
TO

45
3

3
OVER

45

CHU
LAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

Change
#1

PAGE
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SECRET 

0 
t"'l 
~ 

~ 
'JJ. 
'JJ. 

"'" ~ 
"'" t"'l 
0 

SPEUAl CPERATlr~S 1[1 ~ QF 1 SLF Fr~ TJ.OE WFEK 

I"r:L OPt,HIC'i (CRPS/a~Ed 

DHtS NA~£ SIZE TYPo ccr~C1~Hf 

lCJ~L FIl,E"GNTI t. \, 

ec'n 
RPT 

F~IENDLY CASUALTIES 

XIA WIA MIA "QL 
Ib 241 

NAVAL G\)NFlRE 1,5 
"ISS AMI"O EXP ~ISS 

INCl GPER~TICN 

)EA<C~ r CS,p, 
Af .. U THU~ TI'IE'I 

~FST"GY .,~ ~n5 

~N(/,'Y CASI),'LT I ~S 
KId I\U PW 
C GNF p~oe NVA 

11' 260 2 

PW 
VCC 

2 

GUN IS5 H 
A~O EXP ~ISS AMO EXP 

CORPS/~RE" 
OATES NAMt: SIZE TYPE COQROINUE 

16JUl KIIIIGFIS~tR Rf:r,T S\:AI/.CIl I CORPS 

ccrn 
RPT 

fRIE~OLY CASUALTIES 

KIA WI. MIA NFL 
321> 3002 

AND CUANG BI 
UESTROY YO 12se 

ENE"Y CASUALTIES 
KIA KIA PW PW 
CGNF PRCS NVA vee 
1087 11128 4 

OF 13 QCT THRIJ 19 GCT 191,7 

TaCll(~1. 

c~r~s 

f.~Co, 4TfI 
"~ll,r~cS 

PLT lf3 
(I4CDPEC 
opeo!'; 
HCM OD 

!"EGINa 
19 aCT 

105 H 
MISS AMO 

TAeTICH 
(MDRS 

CG 3RO 
PlAROIV 

RET 

USMC 

1/4/-/ 
3126 
~LT 

CIV 
OEF 

2 

l/3 

flV\; ',TH'P 

INN 
eIV 

72 

101 In 

WPNS cpro 
Iwe ewe 
3~ 

8 
fOXP MISS AMO EXP ~ISS 

US"'C 

3{3.ZI3 
3"'.21~ 
21~. II'! 
3/9 

elv 
DEF 

INN 
elv 

46 

RVN oTHER 

WPNS (PTD 

I lie elle 
114 29 

H 

HELO 
SORT 

1467 

AMO EXP 

!-lEt 0 
SORT 
~423 

A IR LIfTED 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 
875 45 

17~ GUN 
MISS AMO EX? 

AIR lIFTEO 
(A<GO 

TROOPS TONS 
3042 709 

NAVAL GI.iNF IRE I ~s GUN 1 ~~ H 10, H 107 HT • H 17i GU'.I 
MISS A"'~O EXP ~IS; AMO tXP ~ISS AMU eXP ~ISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP ~ISS A~U e~P ~ISS A~U EXP 

1113 4102 

Change !ll ~AGE 33 

ATTACK 
USMC 

CAS 
62 

SORTIES 
USMC 

OilS OTHR 
95 24 

liN DAYS 
REPORTED 

ATTACK SORTIeS 
USIII( USMC 

CAS OAS OTHR 
791 3948 15 

!IN DAYS 
RI::PORTfD 

ltCCLOSURf (1. , 

0 
t"'l 
~ 

~ 
'JJ. 
'JJ. 

""' "!'J 
""' ~ 
0 

SECRET 

SECRET

SPECIAL
OPERATIONS

111
MAF

/
SLF

FCR
THE

WFEX
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

OCT
1967

INCL
OPERATION

CCRPS/AREA
TACTICAL

SIZE
DATES

NAME
TYP=

COORDINATE
CMCRS

USMC
OTHER

RVN

SEARCH
10JUL

FREMONT/
I
CCKPS

CMCR
4TH

1/4/-1
THUA

THIEN
AND

MARINES
3/26

OFSTROY
YC

5925
°LT

1/3
BLT

173
CCNT

CHOPPEC
RPT

OPCON
FROM

0°
MEDINA
19

OCT

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

PW
PW

KIA
KIA

CIV
INN

WPNS
CPTD

USMC
HELO

CARGO
USMC

WIA
MIA

NOL
CONF

KIA
PROB

NVA
RET

VCC
CIV

IWC
DEF

DAS
CAS

SORT
TONS

TROOPS
CWC

OTHR
247

16
11°

260
2

2
45

24
33

72
95

1467
2

62
875

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
H

155
GUN

107
HT

175
GUN

RN
DAYS

105
H

8
H

MISS
MISS

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

REPORTED
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

CORPS/AREA
OPERATION

TACTICAL
INCL

NAME
DATES

TYPE
COORDINATE

SIZE
CMDRS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

16JUL
KINGFISHER

REGT
SEARCH

I
CORPS

3/3,2/3
CG

3RD
3/4,2/4

CUANG
TRI

MARDIV
AND

2/7,1/9
DESTROY

YD
1258

CONT
3/9

RPT

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

WPNS
CPTD

INN
PW

CIV
KIA

HELO
Pw

CARGO
KIA

USMC
USMC

RET
DEF

CIV
SORT

IWC
CWC

TONS
OTHR

NVA
PRCB

CONF
TROOPS

VCC
WIA

MIA
NFL

CAS
KIA

DAS
48

29
114

1087
1828

709
75

5423
3042

791
326

3002
3948

4

107
HT

155
H

o
H

175
GUN

105
H

RN
DAYS

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

MISS
ISS

MISS
MISS

AMU
EXP

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

REPORTED
AMU

EXP
EXP

ARMO
EXP

AMC
MISS

4102
1113
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SPECIAL OP~RATIC~S r It ~~F I ~Lf FO~ T~E WEEK Of 13 OCT TI'RU 19 OCT 1967 

lNCL CPERlT ION COUS/A~b~ 
DATES IIA!'!: S llE TYPE COOROI'lATE 

17JUl ARDMCRE [\~ 

W'H 
RPT 

fRIENDLY CASUAlTIE~ 

KIA VIA MIA NPL 
10 39 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 
pnss AMIIO EXP MISS 

INCl OpeRATION 

SEAKC~ ( CC~PS 
AI~r CUANG YRI 

DESTkOY xc nS5 

ENEI'Y CASUALTIES 
KIA KIA PW PV 
CONF PROS NVA vec 

109 205 

GUN 155 H 
~MO EXP "ISS AMO EXP 

CORPS/AReA 
OATes NAME SIZE TYPE COOROINIITE 

05SEP CRAGeN FIRE REc.T SEARCH I CORPS 
AND QUANG NGAI 

DESTROY as 6295 
CONT 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEPlY CASUALTIES 
KIA KIA PW PV 

KIA WIA PlIA NBL CONF PRoIl NVA vec 
41 187 538 9q 17 

TACTlC~L 

CMDRS 

CI!OR 26TI' 
MARINES 

RET 

USMC 

1/261-/ 
IREI .. I 

elV 
DEF 

INN 
crv 

RVN OTHEQ 

WPNS CPTO 
life ewc 

9 1 

105 M 107 HT ~ M 
MISS A"'O EXP MISS AMO EXp ~ISS 

TACTICAL 
C~DRS U$IIIC RVN OTHER 

CMDR 2ND 1/2,212 
ROE 5/2 
ROKP!C ROKPIC 

elV IliN WPIIS (PTO 
RET D~F elv lilt ewt 

101 37 7 

MELO 
SORT 
2912 

AIIO EXP 

HELD 
SORT 
6'129 

AIR LIFTED 
CAflGO 

TROOPS TONS 
2583 544 

175 GUN 
MISS AMO ElIP 

AIR LIFTED 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 
4240 1265 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 15'> GUN 155 H 105 H 107 MT R H 17'> GUN 
MISS AMPIO exp ~ISS A~C EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AHO EXP HISS A~O EXP ~ISS AMO EXP ~lSS AMO EXP 

691 9762 
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AlUCK SORTIES 
USMC USIIC 

CAS OAS OTHR 
132 376 52 

aN OATS 
REPORTED 

ATTACK SORTIES 
US~C USMC 

CAS DIS 
176 no 

!IN DAYS 
REPORTED 

OTHR 
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SECRET 

SECRET

SPECIAL
OPERATIONS

III
MAF

/
SLF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

OCT
1967

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
SIZE

TYPE
NAME

COORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

17JUL
ARDMCRE

BN
CMDR

26TH
I
CORPS

SEARCH
1/26/-1

CUANG
IRI

MARINES
AND

/REIN/
DESTROY

XC
3755

CONT
RPTFRIENDLY

CASUALITES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
AIR

LIFTED
ATTACK

SORTIES
PW

PW
WPNS

CPTD
USMC

USMC
CIV

KIA
CARGO

KIA
INN

HELO
WIA

MIA
NPL

CONF
KIA

RET
PROB

SORT
VCC

CIV
DEF

TROOPS
NVA

TONS
OTHR

CAS
DAS

IWC
CWC

10
39

376
205

52
109

544
132

2912
2583

9
1

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
H

155
GUN

175
GUN

107
HT

105
H

o
H

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMMO
EXP

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

AMO
EXP

TACTICAL
INCL

OPERATION
CORPS/AREA

SIZE
TYPE

CMORS
DATES

COORDINATE
NAME

RVN
USMC

OTHER

I
CORPS

CMCR
2ND

05SEP
DRAGON

FIRE
SEARCH

REST
1/2,2/2

BDE
5/2

QUANG
NGAI

AND
ROKMO

DESTROY
BS

6295
ROKMC

CONT
RPT

AIR
LIFTED

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ATTACK
SORTIES

WPNS
CPTD

CARGO
HELO

PW
CIV

KIA
USMC

INN
USMC

PW
KIA

CWC
CIV

DEF
IWC

SORT
RET

OTHR
VCC

WIA
MIA

NBL
TONS

CAS
CONF

TROOPS
KIA

DAS
PROR

NVA
17

T
6829

4240
99

1265
37

101
176

187
538

110
41

107
HT

175
GUN

105
H

155
H

BN
DAYS

e
H

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

AMMO
EXP

MISS
AMC

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

REPORTED
MISS

9762
697
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SPECIAL OP~RATIONS III ~hF I >LF FC~ T~E W~EK 8F 13 r.CT :H~U 19 OCT 19~7 

INCL OPERATION CORPS/a".H 
DATES NA~E SilE Tnt COORDINATE 

IlSEP WI'EELER REI}T SEA~C~ I CORPS 
A~C CUANG TIN 

DESTRCY fT 107.1 
CONT 

RPT 

FRIE~DLY CASuALtIES ENE~Y CASUALTIES 

KIA WIA ~IA ~8L 

99 332 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 1':15 
MISS AMMO EXP I"ISS 

INCl OPERATlCN 

KIA KIA Pit 
CONf PROS "IVA 

799 46 1 

PII 
vee 

11 

GUN 155 H 
AMC EXP MISS AMO EXP 

CORPS/AI(EA 
OATES NAII~ SIlt TYP~ COOROINATE 

040CT WALLOWA R[GT SI:~RCI4 I CORP~ 
IINC CUANG hA~ 

CEST~OY H 1127 
CONT 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENf~Y CASUALTIES 
~IA KIA PW PW 

KIA WI6 ~II Nlll eONF PROII NYA vCt 
1'1 ... 5 210 15 3 2 

HeTIcal 
C"C~S 

CG 
A"'E~[C"'l 
DIV USA 

RET 
I 

USMC 

CIV 
OEF 

22 

INN 
elv 
133 

'V~ cr"loq 

lSI ~RN 
<1502 
7/327 
1/327 
111ft 

USA 

WPNS CPTO 
I lie ewe 
142 22 

lQ5 H 107 HT H 
MISS AMO EXP "IS$ A"'O EXP "ISS 

TAtTitAl 
CI'IORS uSMC RVN OTHER 

CG 1ST ~()G 

AMi:RICAL 117 CAY 
DIV USA 2112CAV 

5/7 eAV 
21ST 

MTV 

eIV INN WPNS CPTO 
RET DEf CIV IIIC CWC 

17 2 

A IR LIFTED 
MELD CARGO 
SORt TROOPS TONS 
17751 269S0 7615 

175 GUN 
AMO EXP MISS A"O EXP 

AIR LIftED 
HELO CARGO 
SORT TROOPS TONS 

125 

NAVAL GUNFIRE l~5 ~UN 155 H 10~ H 107 ~T 8 H 115 GUN 
MISS A~~O EXP ~ISS A~O tXP MISS AMO tXP MISS AMO EXP MISS A~O EXP MISS AHO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

79 lZ4Q 
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ATTACK SORTIES 
US~C USMt 

CAS OAS OTHR 

eN Dt.ys 
~EPDRTED 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS OAS 

BN OAYS 
REPO~TED 

OTHR 
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SECRET 

SECRET

SPECIAL
OPERATIONS

III
MAF

/
LL

FCR
THE

WEEK
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

OCT
1967

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

INCL
OPERATION

OTHER
2VN

USMC
CMDRS

COORDINATE
TYPE

SIZE
DATES

NAME

101
SAN

CG
I

CORPS
SEARCH

REGT
11SEP

WHEELER
27502

AMERICAL
CUANG

TIN
AND

2/327
DIV

USA
et

1021
DESTROY

1/327
CONT

1/14
RPT

USA

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

CARGO
USMC

USMC
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

CIV
INN

PW
PW

KIA
KIA

TROOPS
OTHR

CAS
DAS

TONS
SORT

CWC
IWC

CIV
DEF

RET
VCC

NVA
PROB

CONF
WIA

MIA
N6L

KIA
7615

17751
26950

22
142

22
133

1
17

799
46

1
382

99

BN
DAYS

175
GUN

107
HT

5
H

105
H

155
H

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

REPORTED
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMC
EXP

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

il
CORPS/AREA

TACTICAL
OPERATION

INCL
OTHER

RVN
USMC

CMORS
COORDINATE

TYPE
SIZE

DATES
NAME

1ST
AUG

CG
I
CORPS

REGT
SEARCH

040CT
WALLOWA

1/7
CAY

AMERICAL
CUANG

NAM
AND

2/12CAV
DIV

USA
RT

1127
CESTROY

5/7
CAV

CONT
21ST

RPT
ARTY

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ENFMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

USMC
USMC

CARGO
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

CIV
INN

PW
PW

KIA
KIA

OTHR
CAS

DAS
TONS

TROOPS
SURT

CWC
IWC

DEF
CIV

RET
VCC

NVA
PROB

CONF
WIA

MIA
NRL

KIA
125

17
2

2
3

15
210

45
14

BN
DAYS

175
GUN

8
H

107
HT

105
H

155
H

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

REPORTED
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

ISS
AMO

EXP
APPO

EXP
MISS

1249
79

ENCLOSURE
1

SECRET
PAGE

35
Change

#1



SECRET 

0 
t"'l 
(j 

~ 
'JJ 
'JJ .... 
""l .... 
t"'l 
0 

e 

q 
. '[ 

,.1 

SPECIAL OPERATICNS 111 uA~ I SLf ~C~ T~~ WEtK OF L3 OCT TI-'RU lq OCT 1467 

INCL OPt;RA TI Q~ CORPSI ~~E a 
CATES NAME ';He Tn~ CCL~OI~aTE 

IceCT flASIICN Hill SLF SEAkCr 1 CORPS 

aL T 1/3 TO A~O OUbNG T'<I 

OP ~EOINA DESTROY V[; 3949 

CO~l 110CT A~?HIe 

RPT JOINED OP 
fREI'ONT 
19CCT 

f~IENOLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES 
KIA KIA PW PW 

KIA lilA ~IA NPL CONF PROB NVA vee 
3 6 

NAVAL G\iNfIRE 1'>5 GuN 155 H 

I'ISS A"~C EXP I'!SS AMO EXP ~ISS AMO EXP 

IHtl CPE~ATlCN 
CORPS/AREA 

DATES NAME SIZE TYPE COORDINATE 

llOCT !lEAlIfUlL P,N SEARCH ! CORPS 

PLUfli II AND QUANG NGAI 
DESTROY PS ~b89 

CO~T 
RPT 

fRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENt:I'Y CASUALTIES 
KIA KIA PII PI! 

KIA wU lilA N~L CONF PROB NVA vec 
~ 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUt< 155 H 

MISS AIIIIG EKP "ISS '''0 E~P MISS AMO EXP 

TACT len 
CI'!CRS 

eTG 79.4 

RET 

1O,H 
M[SS AMO 

TACTICAL 
CMDRS 

CI'IOR 2NO 
eOE 

RCKMC 

RET 

10, H 

USIOC 

H~~ 163 

ell If3 
OPCON 
1ST MAR 

eIV 
Off 

,V~ r~THP 

INN 
CIV 

107 HT 

WPNS CPTO 
IlK ewe 

8 H 
EXP MISS AMO E~P MISS 

USMC RVN GTHf:R 

912 
512 
11/Z 

QOKP'C 

CIV INN WPNS ePTO 
OEf CIV Iwe cwe 

107 HT ~ H 

MISS AMO EXP MISS ~"O EXP "ISS 

Change #1 PAGE 36 

HELO 
SORT 

102 

.HO EXP 

HElC 
SORT 

A"O ElP 

AIR t IFTEO 
CA~GO 

TROOPS TOIIIS 
1308 24 

175 GUN 
"ISS AMO EX? 

AIR lIFTEO 
CARGO 

TRO(;PS TONS 

175 GU:'i 
MISS AMO EXP 

\. 

ATUCK SORllES 
USMC USMC 

CAS OAS OTHR 

BN OAYS 
ItEPORTED 

0 
!t"'l 

I' (j 

~ 
'JJ 
'JJ 

""' ""l 
""' t"'l 
0 

ATTAtK SORTIES 
USMC USIIC 

eAS DAS OTHR 

81'1 DAYS 
REPORTED 

EI~CLOStJ II, I; If' 

SECRET 

SECRET

SPECIAL
OPERATIONS

111
MAR

/
SLF

FCR
THE

WEEK
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

OCT
1967

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

OTHER
3VN

OPERATION
USMC

INCL
CMCRS

COORDINATE
TYPE

SIZE
NAME

DATES
HMM

163
CTG

79.4
I
CORPS

SEARCH
SLF

100CT
BASTION

HILL
CUANG

TRI
AND

BLT
1/3

TO
eLT

1/3
YC

3949
DESTROY

OP
MEDINA

OPCON
AMPH18

110CT
1ST

MAR
CONT

JOINED
OP

RPT
FREMONT
19CCT

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
1
IFTED

USMC
USMC

CARGO
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
HELO

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

INN
OTHR

DAS
CIV

CAS
TONS

PW
TROOPS

PW
SORT

KIA
CWC

KIA
IWC

CIV
DEF

RET
24

VCC
1308

NVA
PROB

702
CONF

WIA
MIA

NPL
KIA

6
3

BN
DAYS

175
GUN

8
H

107
HT

REPORTED
105

H
AMO

EXP
MISS

155
H

AMO
EXP

MISS
155

GUN
EXP

AMO
NAVAL

GUNFIRE
MISS

EXP
AMO

MISS
EXP

AMO
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMPC

EXP
MISS

1:

TACTICAL
CORPS/AREA

OTHER
RVN

OPERATION
USMC

INCL
CMORS

COORDINATE
TYPE

SIZE
NAME

DATES
9/2

CMDR
2ND

I
CORPS

SEARCH
5/2

RN
110CT

BEATIFULL
BDE

QUANG
NGAI

AND
11/2

PLUM
11

RCKMC
PS

5689
DESTROY

ROKMC

CONT
RPT

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

USMC
USMC

CARGO
ENEPY

CASUALTIES
HELO

CIV
INN

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

OTHR
DAS

CAS
TROCPS

TONS
PM

PW
SORT

KIA
CWC

KIA
IWC

CIV
DEF

RET
VCC

NVA
PROB

CONF
WIA

MIA
NBL

KIA
4

8N
DAYS

175
GUN

3
H

107
HT

REPORTED
105

H
AMO

EXP
MISS

155
H

AMO
EXP

MISS
155

GUN
AMO

EXP
MISS

GUNFIRE
AMO

EXP
NAVAL

MISS
EXP

AMO
MISS

EXP
AMO

MISS
AMMC

EXP
MISS
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$PECI~l GPeRATloNS II I M~~ I SLF FOR T~E WE~~ OF 13 OCT THRU 19 OCT 1907 

INel OPERAT ION CORPS/ARE~ 

OITES NA"E SIlE TYPt CUORDINATE 

110C1 "EDINA BN SEARC~ I CCRPS 
~NO IOU~"IG TR I 

(,ESTROY YO 5925 
CONT 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES E"EMY caSUALTIES 
KIA KIA PW PW 

KIA WIA MIA ~8L CONF PROS 'IVA vee 
- 34 21g 53 52 3 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GU"I 155 H 
"ISS AMilia EXP poi ISS AI'IO EXP 1'I1SS AI'IO EX? 

INtl {)PERlnON tORPS/AREA 
DATES MA"e SIZE TYPE COORDINATE 

l~OCT ONSLOW Bft seA"C~ t CORPS 
170eT ANO QUANG NAM 

DESTROY IlT 1352 
FINAL 

RPT 

FRIENOLY CASUALTIES ENE~Y CASuALTIES 
KIA KIA Pli Pli 

KIA InA MIA NeL CDNF PROB NVA vec 
9 1 

TACflCAl 
ClleRS 

(1'4[;1( 1ST 
MAR PIES 

I3l T 113 
eliOPPED 
TO OP 
fREMONT 
19CCT 

RET 

US'" 

111.211 
1111 
3D REC 

BN 
BL T 213 

elv 
OEF 

INN 
CIV 

~VN CTHE~ 

WP'IS CPTO 
Iwe ewe 

23 3 

105 II 107 HT g H 
"ISS AMO EX? MISS AI'IO ~xP MISS 

TAcncal 
e~DRS us", RVN OTHER 

CMDR 5TH 1/5 
MARINES 2111 

elv INN WP"IS CPTO 
RET OfF elv Iwe ewe 

HELO 
SORT 

470 

A~O EXP 

HUO 
SORT 

55 

AIR tlFTED 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 
217 5 

175 GUN 
HISS A"'O EXP 

AIR tlFTED 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 
15 2 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUll 15~ H 105 H 107 I'r 8 H 175 GUN 
~ISS '"'0 EXP ~ISS ''''e EXP MISS AHa EXP "'ISS A"O EXP "ISS AMO EXP ~ISS A~O EXP MISS 10"'0 EXP 
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SORTIES 
USMC 

IonAeK 
USMC 

CAS 
56 

OAS OTHR 
27 2 

81'1 DAYS 
REPORTEO 

IITTACK SORTIES 
US"C US"'C 

CIIS OilS 

BN DAYS 
REPORTeD 

" 

OTHII 
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SPECIAL
OPERATIONS

111
MAE

/
SLF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

OCT
1967

TACTICAL
CORPS/AREA

OPERATION
INCL

OTHER
RVN

USMC
CMCRS

COORDINATE
TYPE

SIZE
NAME

DATES

1/1,2/1
CMCR

1ST
I
CORPS

SEARCH
BN

110CT
MEDINA

1/11
MARINES

CUANG
TRI

AND
3D

REC
BLT

1/3
YO

5925
DESTROY

BN
CHOPPED

CONT
8LT

2/3
TO

OP
RPT

FREMONT
190CT

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

USMC
USMC

CARGO
HELD

WPNS
CPTD

INN
CIV

PW
PW

KIA
KIA

OTHR
DAS

CAS
TONS

TROOPS
SORT

CWC
IWC

CIV
DEF

RET
VCC

NVA
PROB

CONF
WIA

MIA
NBL

K1A
2

27
56

5
277

470
3

23
52

3
53

219
34

8N
DAYS

175
GUN

8
H

107
HT

105
H

155
H

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

REPORTED
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

EXP
MISS

AMO
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMMO

EXP
MISS

TACTICAL
CORPS/AREA

OPERATION
INCL

OTHER
RVN

USMC
CMORS

COORDINATE
TYPE

SIZE
NAME

DATES

1/5
CMCR

5TH
I
CORPS

SEARCH
BN

150CT
ONSLOW

2/11
MARINES

QUANG
NAM

AND
170CT

BT
1352

DESTROY
FINAL
RPT

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

USMC
USMC

CARGO
HELO

CIV
INN

WPNS
CPTD

PW
PW

KIA
KIA

OTHR
DAS

CAS
TONS

TROOPS
SORT

CWC
IWC

CIV
DEF

RET
VCC

NVA
PROB

CONF
WIA

MIA
NEL

KIA
2

15
55

1
9

BN
DAYS

175
GUN

8
H

107
HT

105
H

155
H

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

REPORTED
EXP

AMO
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
EXP

AMO
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMC

EXP
MISS

EXP
AMC

MISS
AMPO

EXP
MISS

4

ENCLOSURE
11

PAGE
37

Change
#1

SECRET



SECRET 

0 
t"'l 
~ 

~ 
'JJ 
'JJ 

"'" ~ 
"'" t"'l 
0 

e 

SPECI~L OPE~~TICNS III ~~F r ~lF FCQ TH ~b~~ 

INCL OPERATICN CORPS/~q(4 

OATES \AIIE SIZi:: TYo. COCRCI'UE 

170CT FORMA TJ c~ ~LF St4RCf' [ CLRi'S 
lEACER ANC THUA Tf'IE~ 

8U 213 01'- D!,ST~()Y VG 99Q3 
CONT CON CP FORMA ~~PhI8 

RPT TIOS LEADER 
! I 180CT 

FRIENOlV CASUALTII'S FN~~Y CASUALTIES 
KIA KIA PW PW 

KIA WII ~II NBl eDNf PROS NVA vee 

NAVAL GliNfIRE 1')5 Gl,illl 155 H 
"ISS A""O EXP ~[SS ft.'"'C EXP !'ISS AMO EXP 

INCl OPERATlON CORPS/AREA 
DATES MI'!E sIZE TVP1- CCORDINATE 

lIm(T FORI'ATICN BN SHRCM I CORPS 
LEACER 11 A:'O THUA THIEN 

CESTROY YD 9903 
CCNT 

IIPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ~NE~Y CASU~lTIES 
KIA KIA PW PW 

KIA Will ilIA NPl (CNF PRes NVA vee 

OF 11 OCT Tf'RU [9 OCT [967 

TACT\C~L 

C"ORS 

CMeR 
CTC 7t.~ 

P,L T 213 
CHOPPEC 
TO CG 3RO 
I'AR DIV 

RET 

[05 H 
~ISS A,m 

TACHC~l 
C"DRS 

CG 3RD 
MAR DIV 

RET 

\;:'~C 

BLT 2n 
H~~ 262 

elv 
Off 

INN 
CIV 

~v~ r,Tf't' 

WP'IS tPTO 
IliC ewe 

107 t'T 8 H 
EXP MISS 41'10 EXP ~[SS 

us"e RVN OTHEI-( 

6Lf 213 
11121-1 

elY INN WPNS (Pro 
OEF CIV IWC ewe 

HELD 
SORT 

AIIO 

HELD 
SORT 

EXP 

AIR LIFTED 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 

175 GU"" 
MISS 'MO EXP 

AIR LIfTED 
CA~GO 

TROOPS TO"lS 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 M 105 H 107 4T ~ H 175 GU~ 
MISS A~~G EXP ~ISS ~MO EXP MISS AMC EXP MI$S 4MO EXP MISS A~O F~P ~TSS AMn EXP MISS AMO EXP 
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III
MAF

/
SLF

FCR
THE

WEEK
OF

13
OCT

THRU
19

OCT
1967

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

INCL
OPERATION

OTHER
CMORS

USMC
RVN

TYP.
COORDINATE

SIZE
DATES

NAME

BLT
2/3

CMCR
[
CORPS

SEARCH
170CT

FORMATION
SLF

THUA
THIEN

HMM
262

CTG
76.5

AND
LEACER

BLT
2/3

YC
9903

DESTROY
BLT

2/3
CP-

CHOPPEC
CON

CP
FORMA

CONT
AMPHIB

TO
CG

3RD
TION

LEADER
RPT

MAR
DIV

II
180CT

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

USMC
USMC

CARGO
CIV

INN
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

PW
KIA

PW
KIA

OTHR
TROOPS

DAS
CAS

TONS
CIV

IWC
SORT

CWC
DEF

RET
NVA

VCC
PROB

CONF
WIA

MIA
NBL

KIA

BN
DAYS

175
GUN

107
HT

8
H

105
H

155
H

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

AMMO
EXP

MISS
AMC

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

ISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

REPORTED
MISS

TACTICAL
CORPS/AREA

INCL
OPERATION

RVN
OTHER

USMC
CMORS

COORDINATE
TYPE

SIZE
DATES

NAME

CG
3RD

BLT
2/3

I
CORPS

SEARCH
8N

180CT
FORMATION

1/12/-/
MAR

DIV
THUA

THIEN
AND

LEADER
11

YD
9903

DESTROY
CONT
RPT

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ENEPY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

USMC
USMC

CARGO
WPNS

CPTD
INN

HELO
CIY

PW
PW

KIA
KIA

TROOPS
OTHR

CAS
DAS

TONS
SORT

CIV
IWC

CWC
DEF

RET
VCC

NVA
PRC8

CCNF
NPL

MIA
WIA

KIA

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

8
H

107
HT

105
H

155
H

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

MISS
REPORTED

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

AMO
FXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMC

EXP
MISS

EXP
AMC

MISS
AMMC

EXP
MISS
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